50-382



 317 BARONNE STREET
 P.O. BOX 60340

 NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
 70160
 •

August 10, 1984

(504) 595-2204

J.M. CAIN President and Chief Executive Officer

W3B84-0467

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation ATTN: Mr. Darrell G. Eisenhut, Director Division of Licensing U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT: Waterford 3 SES Partial Response to Items from Waterford Review Team

REFERENCES: 1) Letter, D.G. Eisenhut to J.M. Cain, "Waterford 3 Review," dated June 13, 1984

> Letter W3B84-0459, J.M. Cain to D.G. Eisenhut, "Waterford 3 SES Revised Program Plan," dated July 27, 1984

Dear Mr. Eisenhut:

The purpose of this letter is to submit Louisiana Power & Light's responses to issues 2, 3, 8, 16 and 19 as set forth in your June 13, 1984 letter (Reference 1). The responses follow the approach set forth in Attachment 1 to the Program Plan I sent you on July 27, 1984.

The responses have been reviewed and verified by LP&L QA in accordance with procedure QASP 19-13. The designated subcommittee of the Waterford Safety Review Committee also has reviewed the adequacy of the responses for resolving the issues raised. The subcommittee finds the responses acceptable; it has not independently validated the facts set out in the responses.

The Task Force has indicated by separate correspondence (enclosed) that they are satisfied with the logic of the responses, however, they have not yet completed their independent validation of the facts. The Task Force has committed to notifying me and the NRC immediately should they find significant deviations in the course of their validation. In the event of such notification, LP&L will amend individual responses as may be necessary.

Mr. Darrell G. Eisenhut, Director W3B84-0467 August 8, 1984

We request that you commence actions you deem necessary to lead to the resolution of these individual issues. Responses to the remaining issues will be submitted as they are prepared.

Sincerely,

J.M. Cain

JMC:DA:pbs

Mr. Darrell Eisenhut, Director W3B84-0467 August 10, 1984

cc: Mr. R.S. Leddick Waterford 3

> Mr. D.E. Dobson Waterford 3

Mr. L. Constable Waterford 3

Mr. S. Levine NUS Corporation 910 Clopper Road Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Mr. R.L. Ferguson UNC Nuclear Industries 1200 Jadwin, Suite 425 Richland, WA 99352

Mr. L.L. Humphreys UNC Nuclear Industries P.O. Box 490 Richland, WA 99352

Mr. J.T. Collins U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Ebasco Services, Inc. Region IV Arlington, Texas 76011

Mr. D. Crutchfield U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Ebasco Services, Inc. Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. G. Knighton, Chief Licensing Branch No. 3 Division of Licensing Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. G. Charnoff Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 1800 M. St. N.W. Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. M. Peranich Waterford 3 Investigation and Evaluation Inquiry Report Team Leader 4340 E.W. Hwy. MS-EWS-358 Bethesda, MD 20114

Mr. R.F.Burski Waterford 3

Mr. K.W. Cook Waterford 3

Mr. T.F. Gerrets Waterford 3

Mr. A.S. Lockhart Waterford 3

Mr. R.P. Barkhurst Waterford 3

Dr. J.M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport, New York 11713

Mr. R.M. Douglass Baltimore Gas & Electric 8013 Ft. Smallwood Road Baltimore, MD 21226

Mr. M. Yates, Project Manager Two World Trade Center, 80th Floor New York, NY 10048

Mr. R. Christesen, President Two World Trade Center, 93rd Floor New York, NY 10048

Mr. D. Thatcher Waterford 3 Instrumentation & Control Team Leader 7920 Norfolk Ave. MS-216 Bethesda, MD 20114

Mr. L. Shao Waterford 3 Civil/Structure Team Leader 5650 Nicholson Ln. Rockville, MD

Mr. J. Harrison Waterford 3 QA Team Leader Region III 799 Roosevelt Road Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Page 3



910 CLOPPER ROAD GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878 (301) 258-6000

NUS-W3-0002 August 10, 1984

Mr. J. M. Cain President and Chief Executive Officer Louisiana Power and Light Company 317 Barrone Street New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Reference: Letter from D. G. Eisenhut, Director, Division of Licensing, USNRC to J. M. Cain, President and Chief Executive Officer, LP&L, Waterford 3 Review, June 13, 1984

Dear Mr. Cain:

We understand that you plan to submit LP&L responses to the NRC covering Issues 2, 3, 8, 16 and 19 of the referenced letter.

The Task Force has no objection to this course of action. We have studied these issues and find the logic stated in the LP&L responses to be adequate. You should note that the Task Force has not yet completed its independent validation of the facts presented in the responses. We will notify you and the NRC immediately if we find significant deviations in the course of our continuing validation effort. Of course, as you know, our work on all 23 issues and their collective significance is continuing and will culminate in a formal report to you.

Sincerely,

Saul Levine

Vice President and Group Executive Consulting Group, NUS

Larry L. Humphreys President UNC Operations Division

aug Robert L. Fergusan NI SF Chairman UNC Nuclear Industries

RESPONSE

ITEM NO.:

TITLE: Missing Nl Instrument Line Documentation

NRC DESCRIPTION OF CONCERN:

2

The staff examined the documentation concerning installation of safety-related N1 instrument lines. Part of that review dealt with the situation where there is a change of design classification for systems. As a result of the staff review it was determined that communications between LP&L and Ebasco prompted a revision to be written by Ebasco to an LP&L drawing to clarify the "class break" for N1 instrument lines. The revision imposed ASME Class requirements for all installations between the process piping and the instrument lines installed after April 7, 1982. Prior to the revision a class break was defined to show the location where ASME class stopped and ANSI B31.1 applied.

Although ANSI B31.1 does not relate to records retention, 10 CFR 50 Appendix B does require installation and inspection records. Therefore, for locally mounted N1 instruments, even though they were installed prior to April 7, 1982, these records could not be located. Examples of the instrument lines with no supporting installation and inspection records for zones classified as ANS1 B31.1 are LT-SI-0305B, LT-SI-0305D, PS-CH-0224X, PS-CH-0224Y, and PS-CH-0224Z.

Examples of the type of deficient data are weld reports, welder identification, weld filler material, base material and weld inspection results.

The NRC staff concluded that based upon the lack of quality records, for instrumentation installation to B31.1 the requirements of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B and the related other QA program elements may not have been complied with.

The lack of documentation to demonstrate the quality of installation of these safety related lines calls into the question the acceptability of these installed components.

LP&L shall: (1) Provide the missing documentation required by 10 CFR 50 Appendix B for the B31.1 instrumentation for local mounted instruments; (2) Review other design changes and documentation for all safety-related N1 instrumentation systems to assure all system installations were properly documented and inspected; and (3) If the documentation cannot be located, action must be taken to assure affected portions of safety-related system comply with NRC requirements.

DISCUSSION:

Prior to April 7, 1982 the instrumentation design permitted a class break to be taken in N1 instrument lines which would have allowed the installation, after the second accessible isolation valve, to be installed per ANSI B31.1. This approach has been endorsed by the Instrumentation Society of America Standard ISA-67.02-1980, "Nuclear-Safety Related Instrumentation Sensing Line and Tubing Standards for use in Nuclear Power Plants." After 4/7/82, no class break was taken in Class IE N1 instrument installations and full documentation is provided. Prior to the NRC special review, Ebasco Quality Assurance Installation Records Group (QAIRG) had commenced a review of all Mercury safety-related N1 instrumentation systems. This review is now complete. The program reviewed documentation on all N1 locally mounted instruments from the process connection up to the class break, and all cabinet mounted instruments from the process connection up to the cabinet. Full documentation on the installations under the scope of this review is provided and available.

The review indicated that a total of 192 Nl instruments were installed prior to April 7, 1982. These are noted in DCN-IC-232 Rl. Of these installations, 102 were cabinet mounted and subject to the QAIRG review as indicated above and full documentation is available. Ninety were locally mounted and fell into the following five categories:

1.	Reclassified to N2 instruments	24
2.	Thermocouples (no tubing involved)	19
3.	Installed Full ASME III (without class-break)	35
4.	Threaded connections	8
5.	Welded and needed re-inspection	- 4
		90

The reclassification of the 24 instruments to N2 was accomplished by DCN's issued in 1981, 1982 and 1983 (Refer to Table I). This includes three of the five instruments identified by the NRC (PS-CH-0224X, PS-CH-0224Y and PS-CH-0224Z) which were reclassified to N2 by DCN-IC-1006R1 (September, 1982). This reclassification was made because the instruments, although safety related for pressure boundary reasons (up to and including the class break valves), did not perform a Class IE function. Table I documents the reasons for these reclassifications.

There is no tubing involved in the thermocouples and the concern is, therefore, not applicable.

hirty-five installations were installed without class break. That is, they meet the requirements of ASME Section III from the process connection to the instrument. Full documentation is available.

The remaining 12 installations (4 welded and 8 threaded) constitute the scope of this concern. Available documentation is compared in Table II to ASME Section III requirements.

The welded and threaded installations meet ANSI B31.1 requirements (except for welder ID) as can be seen in Table II. In addition, they even approach full compliance with ASME Section III.

Of the four welded installations noted in Table II, two (LT-SI-0305B and LT-SI-0305D) were subject to a hydro test of 31.2 psig. This compares to the normal operating pressure of approximately 15 psig. These instruments (LT-SI-0305B and LT-SI-0305D) have welder ID on ten of sixteen welds, were installed by ASME Section IX qualified welders, were hydro tested, have final visual inspection, and were installed using material that meets or exceeds the requirements for ANSI B31.1 installations. The other two welded installations (D2T-HV-5108AS and DPT-HV5108BS) are HVAC installations and received final visual examination of all welded connections. The operating pressure of these installations is sub-atmospheric.

Based upon the above, sufficient documentation exists for all locally mounted NI instruments to demonstrate the quality of installation of these installed components per the requirements of ANSI B31.1.

CAUSE:

A program existed for these installations and was adhered to. As discussed above, sufficient documentation exists to ensure the quality of the N1 ANSI B31.1 installations.

GENERIC IMPLICATIONS:

The combination of the QAIRG Program and the subsequent documentation review of all locally mounted NI instruments provides assurance that sufficient quality records exist to assure the quality of all NI instruments, including both those installed to ASME Section III and ANSI B31.1 criteria. There are, therefore, no generic implications to this concern or any condition which would indicate a need to review all related design changes.

SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE:

LP&L recognizes the validity of the concern over whether record requirements for the installation of N1 locally mounted instruments were in complete compliance with 10CFR50, Appendix B. It is believed, however, that the documentation developed as part of the B31.1 installation process is sufficient to demonstrate with reasonable assurance that the existing quality of construction is such that fuel load and power ascension would not endanger public health and safety. However, to eliminate any doubts regarding the quality of these 12 installations they will be reworked, reinspected and documented in accordance with ASME Section III requirements which satisfies the applicable criteria of 10CFR50, Appendix B.

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN/SCHEDULE:

The above actions on the 12 installations will be completed prior to exceeding 5% power.

ATTACHMENTS:

Table I - Reasons for Declassifying the 24 Instruments from N1 (Class IE) to N2 (Non-Class IE).

Table II - Comparison of Qualifications Documentation of the ANSI B31.1 Portions of N1 Instrument Installations to Documentation Requirements of ASME Section III

REFERENCES:

None.

TABLE I

REASONS FOR DECLASSIFYING THE 24 INSTRUMENTS FROM N1 (CLASS 1E) TO N2 (NON-CLASS 1E)

	TAG NO.	DATE DECLASSIFIED	DOCUMENT DCN NO.	JUSTIFICATION
 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 	FIS-CC-5770 A1S FIS-CC-5770 A2S FIS-CC-5770 B1S FIS-CC-5770 B2S FIS-CC-5770 C1S FIS-CC-5770 C2S FIS-CC-5770 D1S FIS-CC-5770 D2S	7/7/83	DCN-IC-1292	These switches provide status of the RCP cooling coils. Switches are not required for safe plant shutdown.
(9) (10)	PS HV-5222 AS PS-HV-5222 BS	5/14/81	DCN-IC-421F3	Although these switches are still N1 on the instrument list due to their use in Class 1E circuits, their use (low pressure alarm only) is not required for safe shutdown of the plant. Failure mode of the associated valve is fail-close which is the failsafe position, therefore, the tubing does not need to be N1.
<pre>(11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)</pre>	PS CC-3081 PS CC-3082 PS CC-3083B PS CC-3083C PS CC-3083D PS CC-3084A PS CC-3084C PS CC-3084D PS CC-3084D PS CC-3086	10/8/82	DCN-IC-744R1	Low instrument air indication to non-Class lE plant computer for information only. Instruments are not required during accident condition.
(20) (21)	PS-IA-9740A PS-IA-9740B	10/8/82	DCN-IC-966R1	Low instrument air indication to non-Class lE plant computer for information only. Instruments are not required during accident condition.

TABLE I

(Continued)

TAG NO.

DATE DECLASSIFIED

DOCUMENT DCN NO.

JUSTIFICATION

(22) PS-CH-224X (23) PS-CH-224Y (24) PS-CH-224Z

9/1/82

DCN-IC-1006R1 These switches (charging pump suction pressure) provide protection from low suction pressure to the charging pumps during normal operation. During accident conditions the switches are bypassed, hence they do not have a Class IE function. The failure of these switches will not result in an unsafe condition.

TABLE II

COMPARISON OF QUALIFICATION DOCUMENTATION OF THE ANSI B31.1 PORTIONS OF N1 INSTRUMENT INSTALLATIONS TO DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS OF ASME SECTION III

DOCUMENTATION AVAILABLE

	We	elded Install	ations (4)	Non-Welded I	nstallations	(8)
ASME Section III Req	Full Compliance	Partial Compliance	No <u>Compliance</u>	Full Compliance	Partial Compliance	No <u>Compliance</u>
Material Traceability to point of						
installation		x(1)			x(1)	
Welder Qualified to						
ASME Sect. IX	х			NA	NA	NA
Welder ID for each weld		x(2)		NA	NA	NA
Fit-up inspection before weld-						
out			x(5)	NA	NA	NA
Final visual	x			NA(3)		
NDE	NR(4)	NR(4)	NR (4)	NA	NA	NA
Hydro	x(6)			x		

- LP&L has CMTRs and/or C of Cs to the material specifications for all fittings/weld rods/ tubing and valves showing that the material meets or exceeds the requirements for ANSI B31.1 installations.
- (2) Two of the instrument installations have welder ID on ten of the sixteen associated welds. The other two have their welder ID partially consumed by the welds on all four associated welds; the Weld Control Record in the OCR, though, does provide reasonable assurance as to the welder identity.
- (3) Documentation included in hydro packages.
- (4) The instruments are P3 which require only a final visual inspection and no liquid penetrant tests.
- (5) Not required by ANSI B31.1. All installations are low pressure (less than 30 psi) and fit up is not critical.
- (6) LT-SI-0305B and LT-SI-0305D were hydro tested; DPT-HV-5108AS and DPT-HV-5108BS were not hydro tested due to their location across the filters in the suction side of fans E-35 (3A-SA) and E-35(3B-SB), respectively. In addition, instruments installed in HVAC Systems do not require hydrostatic testing in accordance with ASME Section III.

RESPONSE

ITEM NO.:

TITLE: Instrumentation Expansion Loop Separation

NRC DESCRIPTION OF CONCERN:

3

As a part of its review of NCRs the staff identified a concern in NCR-W3-7702. This NCR was written as a result of Mercury OCR Package 1782. Drawing 172-L-012-C Revision 4 had a handwritten note on it identifying two lines DPT-RC-9116 SMB (HP) and DPT-RC-9116 SMA (HP) where the separation criteria had been violated. The violation occurs where these instrument lines from different trains leave the tube tracks and form an expansion loop before returning to the continuation of the tube track. Lack of separation could result in failure of redundant lines that could prevent a safety function.

LP&L shall correct the separation criteria violation found in System 52A. They shall also provide a program for review of other safety-related systems for separation criteria violations and take the necessary corrective actions.

DISCUSSION:

This item is concerned with separation criteria deviations which may result when instrument line expansion loops leave their tube track. The violation identified by the NRC has been dispositioned in NCR-W3-7702 [lines DPT-RC-9116SMB (HP) and DPT-RC-9116SMA (HP)] to remove the expansion loops. This permits the instrument lines to be fully protected by their respective tube track. The expansion loops can be deleted because the actual tubing installations contain expanding legs and minimum (absorbing) legs which relieve the thermal stresses. This follows the criteria established on drawing B430 Sheet X23D through X23D.5. The calculations supporting the elimination of the loops a. attached to NCR W3-7702. It should be noted that in these cases, the violatious, had they remained uncorrected, would not have affected plant safety. The instrumentation was installed solely for the purpose of providing protection for a Reactor Coolant Pump shaft break accident. This event would not generate any conditions such as gravity missiles, pipe whip or jet impingement that would disable these instrument lines.

An inspection of the remaining RCP shaft break instrumentation (DPT-RC-9126SMA through DPT-RC-9126SMD, DPT-RC-9116SMC, DPT-RC-9116SMD, and the remainder of the loops for DPT-RC-9116SMA and DPT-RC-9116SMB not covered in NCR-W3-7702) was conducted and NCR-W3-7730 was generated to disposition six areas of potential separation violations found on these lines. All were evaluated by Engineering to be acceptable. A sample of 45 additional instrument installations were then identified for reinspection to the separation criteria. This reinspection was documented as a supplement to NCR-W3-7730. The installations identified for reinspection were in areas of congestion where additional separation violations would most likely be found. Thus, this initial reinspection covered the tubing runs for 51 of the total of 248 N1 instrument installations.

In general, the separation requirement is 24 inches between exposed safety channels (N1 and N1) and safety and non-safety (N1 and N3) channels. The specific deterns and approved exceptions are delineated in Drawing B430 sheet X-23. The results of the reinspection indicate that for the 51 N1 instrument installations inspected under NCR-7730 there were 13 violations out of a total of 276 locations (expansion loops and exposed tubing). The Engineering evaluation of these violations indicate that no rework is required. These 13 violations were evaluated and found to be acceptable due to the lack of external threat (i.e. jet impingement or seismically induced missile) or due to the functional requirements of the instrumentation.

To provide full assurance that no separation criteria deficiencies exist which could affect plant safety a QC verification of all lines where redundant tubing lines were run in proximity to each other will be performed. This will entail a walkdown of 64 additional N1 instrument installations. Any deviations will be evaluated and, where necessary, corrective action will be taken.

CAUSE:

The primary cause of this problem was insufficient attention to the specified installation separation criteria by the installing contractor.

GENERIC IMPLICATIONS:

It is evident that the application of the prescribed separation requirements was inconsistent on the part of the installing contractor. However, the review of 51 instrument installations indicates that in the instances where separation deficiencies occur, plant safety is not affected. This is due to the fact that separation was an integral part of the plant layout of equipment, and instrumentation. In addition, followup field verification studies relative to seismically induced missiles, seismic interaction and jet impingement were conducted by Ebasco to ascertain and evaluate external threats to redundant instrumentation installations. Separation criteria relative to electrical raceways is in the process of being reviewed by physical walkdowns; interdiscipline separation criteria were evaluated under the Interdiscipline Clearance Criteria program initiated in response to Violation No. 2 as noted in NRC Surveillance Report No. 83-13 dated 4/13/83. An evaluation of the overall QA program in regard to Mercury is contained in the Response to Concern 23.

SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE:

LP&L acknowledges that there were instances where separation criteria were not complied with. As indicated above, however, LP&L has already reinspected a large portion of N1 instrument lines and has identified instrument lines that had separation violations, but has concluded, by engineering evaluation, that none of these would have impacted public health and safety if they had gone uncorrected during the life of the plant. Again, as indicated above, LP&L is in the process of inspecting all other N1 instrument lines which have the potential for separation violations and will perform any necessary corrective actions by fuel load. On this basis, this concern presents no recognized constraint to fuel load or power ascension.

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN/SCHEDULE:

The removal of the expansion loops per NCR 7702 is complete.

A procedure has been developed for the reinspection of the additional instrument lines. The walkdown of these installations is complete. The engineering evaluation is in process. Any corrective actions needed will be completed prior to fuel load.

ATTACHMENTS:

None.

REFERENCES:

NCR-W3-7702 NCR-W3-7730 ITEM NO.: 8

TITLE: Visual Examination of Shop Welds During Hydrostatic Testing

NRC DESCRIPTION OF CONCERN:

The staff's review of hydrostatic tests conducted by Tompkins-Beckwith (T-B) for their installed ASME Class 1 and Class 2 piping systems found a lack of proof of the visual inspection of all shop welds during the tests. Inspection of all welds for leakage is required by the ASME Code and is essential to ensure the structural integrity of the piping system. LP&L shall provide documented evidence that shop welds were indeed inspected during the hydro tests. If the appropriate inspection documents do not exist or cannot be located, LP&L shall submit a statement attesting to shop weld inspection by the responsible personnel of LP&L or Ebasco who had witnessed the hydro tests.

DISCUSSION:

All ASME Class 1 and 2 piping and welds, including shop welds in piping sub-assemblies that were manufactured by Dravo Corportion, were hydrostatically tested in accordance with Code requirements by the installation contractor, Tompkins-Beckwith (ASME NA Certificate holder), and were inspected and accepted during the test by the Tompkins-Beckwith QC inspectors, the Tompkins-Beckwith Authorized Nuclear Inspector (ANI) and the Tompkins-Beckwith test and start-up coordinator.

Attachment 1 is a copy of the pertinent documentation generated from a typical T-B hydrostatic test for ASME Class piping. On page two of the attachment, the signatures of the six personnel witnessing and accepting the test are shown. Hydrostatic test documentation records for all ASME and ANSI testing are maintained as permanent records, in accordance with ANSI N45.2.9, and are available for inspection.

Although Dravo (shop) welds were not specifically listed in the hydrostatic test package, they were inspected. As evidence of this inspection, LP&L submits the following:

 Attachment 2 is Tompkins-Beckwith letter QA-1360, dated June 30, 1983, to Ebasco Services Incorporated. This letter has attached to it a hand written report, dated June 28, 1983, concerning the subject of Hydrostatic testing of Dravo (shop) welds, from the Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Insurance Company ANI, Thomas J. Dragon, to Tompkins - Beckwith's Quality Assurance Supervisor, Larry Richardson.

The following excerpts from the ANI report substantiate LP&L's position that shop welds were hydrostatically tested and inspected:

A. "There are no code requirements which mandate a manufacturer/installer to specifically list each weld to be examined during the hydrostatic test. During the hydrostatic test, an examination is made of all joints, connections, and regions of high stress on all areas of the piping system regardless of whether these items were fabricated by Tompkins-Beckwith or Dravo, which were included in the test boundary."

- B. "Although these welds are not specifically listed on Tompkins -Beckwith's hydrostatic test package, they are examined in accordance with NX-6215. Certification of this is indicated by the installer listing the piping sub-assemblies on the N-5 data report and listing the applicable hydrostatic pressure that was conducted on the piping system."
- C. "Your attention is directed to NA-8231 (a), 'Application of Stamp', which briefly states that the Inspector authorizes application of the Code Symbol Stamp after all required tests, examination, and inspections have been performed. This specifically includes the required hydrostatic test."
- 2. In addition to the above, the manner in which the hydrostatic tests were conducted would assure that shop welds were inspected during the testing. Hydrostatic test inspection of the piping and welds was performed by the inspectors (Tompkins-Beckwith Engineering, Q.C., and ANI) utilizing a marked piping flow diagram to indicate the boundaries of the test (see test boundary description on page two of Attachmenc 1).

Piping flow diagrams do not indicate or show any welds, therefore, an inspector using these drawings to conduct the inspection walkdown would not have been able to exclude shop welds from inspection during the test. By using these drawings, an inspector would had to have examined all piping and all welds in the test boundary prior to acceptance of the hydrostatic test.

3. The tests were conducted in accordance with the ASME Codes. The requirements for examination for leakage (NX-6215) include "all joints, connections and all regions of high stress" and also that the welded joints be left uninsulated and exposed (NX-6121) during the test. Shop welds, as required by the Code, like regions of high stress, were inspected and accepted, although they were not specifically listed in the test documentation. These requirements were complied with in accordance with Site Procedure ASP-IV-63 during the hydrostatic testing performed by Tompkins-Beckwith.

Attachment 3 is a copy of an ASME N-5 Code Data Report. All ASME N-5 code data reports (including Attachment 3) completed by Tompkins-Beckwith for code stamped piping systems contain the following statement in section 7(b), "Description of Installation Performed", of the code report.

"Hydrostatic test of shop fabricated welds contained in piping subassemblies listed in item 6 above."

This statement also substantiates LP&L's position that shop welds were tested and inspected. It should be noted that this statement was on the N-5 data reports at time of initial signing by the ANI.

The signature of the third party inspector (ANI) on both the hydrostatic test and the N-5 report, attests the ASME Code requirements were fulfilled.

- 4. Further, it should be noted that this issue was throughly evaluated and resolved by Ebasco in July of 1983. The issue was raised during the Ebasco QA records review of Tompkins-Beckwith's Hydrostatic test packages. Attachment No. 4 documents the satisfactory resolution of the issue raised in Attachment 5.
- 5. Attachment 6 is submitted as the statement confirming to shop weld inspection by the responsible organization (Tompkins-Beckwith's Authorized Nuclear Inspection Agency) that witnessed the hydrostatic testing. This letter confirms Items 1 through 4 above, and also reaffirms LP&L's position that shop welds were tested and inspected.

CAUSE:

No deficiency exists.

GENERIC IMPLICATIONS:

As discussed above, shop welds were hydrostatically tested and inspected as noted by the Tompkins-Beckwith ANI's report and letter, by the statement on the N-5 report, and by the method in which the test was conducted.

SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE:

LP&L believes that this issue is of no safety significance to fuel load or power operation since no deficiency exist.

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN/SCHEDULE:

None.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Tompkins-Beckwith Hydrostatic test, T-B 60C-4, Rev. 0.
- Tompkins-Beckwith Inc. letter (L.W. Richardson), QA-1360 dated June 30, 1983 to Ebasco Services, Inc. (Mr. H.J. Kunis Jr.).
- 3. N-5 Data Report for Safety Injection System (ASME Code Class 2 Portion)
- Interoffice Correspondence W3QA-25549 from H. Kunis to J. Tompeck, dated July 1, 1983.
- 5. Memorandum D.M.McCorkle to R.J. Chinnici dated June 15, 1983.
- The Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Insurance Co. letter (B.K.Bobo), dated July 9, 1984, to Ebasco Services, Inc. (M.K.Yates)

REFERENCES:

None.

ATTACHMENT 1

 $\mathbf{E}_{\mathbf{x}}$

<u>.</u>

MAT 20 12 711-202 GP-723-103 Cover Sheet HYDROSTATIC/DELUMATIC TEST DEPERHETIONS Test Number: T-B 60C-4 Rev.0 System: Safety Injection Code: ASME, Section III, Division I, Subsection NB, 1974-Summer' 76 Addenda Equipment Required: 2 each 0-5000psi Gauges 1 each 0-2000 psi Gauge. 1 each Relief Valve set @ 3250 psig. Hydro-pump and Test Gauge header Prerequisites: A.All valves must be tagged with "LP&L DO NOT OPERATE" tags. B. Valve line-up to be verified by T-B Quailty Control C. Ebasco Safety Dept.notified 24 hrs. prior to test. D. Inspection Method: Hold test pressure for a minimum of 10 minutes, the lower the pressure to 2505+20 and maintain while Exercise ining all permanent field welds, joints and connections. Acceptance Criteria: No leakage from any permanent field weld, joint or connection. **lttachments:** Hydrostatic/Pneumatic Test Data Sheet A .. TOMPKINS - BECKWITH, INC. Boundary Drawing B . CONTRALLED DOCUMENT Valve Line-up List c. MAY 20 1982 D. Weld List Document Accountable & Return E. Sequence Of Test T-B OA RECORDS Control Number O. Hydro-pump and Test Gauge Connection F. rest Instruction Approval: COMPANY DATE T-B Test & Start-up Coordinator T-B Project Engineer T-B QA Supervisor Ebasco LP & L

TCL 5 S L GARH Water ford to Project Toma GP-723-18 Rev. 4 Atfachment A FYPROSTATIC/FURDMANTC TEST P ' CHEET TEST NUMBER TEGOC-4 Rev.O SYSTEM/COMPONENT Safety Injection DRAWING (S) LOU-1564-G-167 SH.2 Rev.12 TEST BOUNDARIES: Shown in yellow on the above flow diagram. Test Medium: (A) Potable Water Disposal Method Water to be retained (B) Demineralized Water X in the system. (C) Other +20 Test Pressure 3130psigMin.Test Temp. 30 + As specified Design Pressure2485 psig by Ebasco) (Maximum Component-Media Temperature Differential 25oF) Engineering Verification of System Ready for Hydro or Pneumatic Test: Title RCB ford Field Cayinan Date 6-1782 Piping: 1 mer Title tel the tra. Date 6/17/22 Hangers: N. Lich Test Performance: Temp: Metal 32 / Media 32 / Time System Held At Test Pressure 13 men. Static Pressure 0 Gauge #1 H/A Gauge #2 /1/4-Visual Examination: V Satisfactory Exceptions (see below) 1/2 Retest Necessary: T No 74 Yes (see below) Exceptions, comments and/or definitions of sections requiring retest: Test Change Notice Attached YES NO Calibration Date: 6-12-82 Location: T. T Alarha Test Gauge No.: 454 Calibration Date: 6-17-8 & Location: Turter Test Gauge No.: 455 Test Gauge No.: N/A Calibration Date: N/A Location: N/A WITNESSED BY: ACCEPTED BY: A Segur ART-UP REF 6-12.82 17-82 THER WITNESSES COORDINATOR, DATE

VALVE LINEUP LUST PHOE

TEST NUMBER TEGOC-4

PAGE NUMBER 1

REVISION NUM. 0

Design and the second design of the second data where the second se	an our construction of the construction of the second se		Construction of the American States and the States		and the second
ALVE NO.	VALVE DESCRIPTION	TEST POSITION	VERIFIED BY INITIAL/ DATE	PCST TEST POSITION	VERIFIED BY INITIAL/ DATE
151-V1595TK1A	Hydro-pump & Test 1"Globe Gauge Conn.	OPEN	JEL Elister	CLOSE	Martie tel
1SI-VISIOTKIA	12"Check Boundary	NA	AEG Elinlez	NA	1/12/82 06/2
1SI-VISOSTKIA	12"Cate Boundary	CLOSE	BEA 6/12/82	CLOSE	Minter 125
					A i
					10
					ATENFORDS
· · · · ·					
-					
	•				

.

÷

.

WELD CHECK-OFF LIST

Attachmant D

REVISION NUTSER O

TEST CHANGE NOTICE NO. 1

PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE NO.	DRAWING AND REVISION	NO. OF WELDS INSPECTED	SATISI Q/C	ACTORY	FAILURE/ WELD
1511-314 TKLA	E-2803-IC-53 EFR-4	FW# 3,4,16 SW# 6,7,8,9,10	188.15	70 182 10 182	
					ATEAFURD 3

4

STACHMENT E .

SEQUENCE OF TEST T B 60C-4 KEV.0

Connect the Hydro-pump, Test Gauge header and information gauge as indicated on Attachment F.

- Verify the valve line-up. 2.
- Fill the system through the Hydro-pump using the dump valve pro-3. vided on the Test Gauge header. If possible vent the system through the vent valve provided with the Hydro-pump/Test Gauge header.
- Once the system is free of air and a hard system has been establ-4. ished, pressurize the system to 300 psig and HOLD!
- Observe the information gauge for the remainder of the Test to 5. insure that the Safety Injection Tank is not pressurized.
- While holding at 300 psig examine the system for leaks. When 6. the system is proven to be free of leaks continue sequence. SAFETY NOTE:

- A) Prior to exceeding 300psig, notify T-B Safety Dept.
- B) If a leak occurs above 300 psig, lower the pressure to the L previously achieved pressure and make the necessary adjustments. After the corrections are made, resume the sequence.
- Pressurize the system in 100 psi increments with 2 minute intervals to design pressure (2485 psig) and HOLDI
- While holding at design pressure, examine the system for leaks. 8. When the system is proven to be free of leaks, notify all Test
- When all Test Parties are present, pressurize the system in 100 9. psig increments with 2 minute intervals, to test pressure (3130 +20 psig). Maintain the test presssure for a minimum of 10 minutes. Then lower the pressure to 2505+20 psig and maintain while examining all permanent field welds, joints and connections.
- When the Test is completed, relieve the pressure at the Hydro-10. pump, tha close valve ISI-V1595TK1A and remove the Hydro-pump and Te suge header.

11. Re

vstem to post-test configuration.

..

WATERFOR

ATTACHMENT 2

**

*. x.

AREA 504. 464-9159. 464-9160

IOMPKINS-BECKWITH; Inc.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS

P. C. BOX 390/ HAHNVILLE, LOUISIANA 70057

Home Office: P.O. BOX 2446 JACKSONVILLE, P.LA. 32203 PHONE 19041354-4545

A (fifinte: ROWLAND TOMPKING CORP HAWTHORNE, N.Y 10532 (914) 708-3800

June 30, 1983 QA-1360

Ebasco Services, Inc. F.O. Box 70 Killona, Louisiana 70066

Attention: Mr. E. J. Kuris, Jr. QA Site Supervisor

> RE: Louisiana Fower & Light Company Waterford Steam Electric Station 1983-1165 MW Installation - Unit #3 Erection of Flant Process Piping Systems Contract No. W3-NY-11

Ref: Hydrostatic Testing of Dravo Welds

Gentlemen:

Tompkins-Beckwith, Inc. Third Party Inspection Agency has provided (see attached) written clarification concerning the examination of Dravo Welds not identified under Tompkins-Beckwith, Inc. Hydrostatic/Prematic Test Instruction.

Please advise should you have any questions concerning this natter.

Yours Truly.

TOMPKINS-BECKWITH, INC.

L. N. Richardson QA Supervisor

LNR/adz Attachment

CC: C. Cason J. B. Gore J. K. Tompeck (Ebasco QAIRG) · T. Dragon (ANI)

SIS REPORT THE HARTFORD STEAM BOILER INSPECTION and INSURANCE COMPANY HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT USING CATE 5/83 St OF SHEET 0.1 diso Derviso 20 na 210 TI 4. N C HZATION CITY COUNTY STATE ZIP CODE CATION late CONTRACT P.O. NO. NAME, AND SFFICIAL TITLE) PERSON CONTACTES REASON FOR VISIT 22-1-15-723-HEL = neso Bern Bobs ARM/41 Domer (Specify): Regional Monager, SIS HAR. Eng Claim, SIS Chief Inspector let in conversation un 1 mh is a fere 2.4.2 Da 1 1 Aprilia There elui one ale lon egge te 12 2 and haven modifications to les R sector care aled no 10 ere. ho Ink 10 DOVER * 14- 25

ેં અન્ય સ્ટ્રાય Co carried by the Cole in Al X- (114 (2) " the Openent is appointen and Aydrontelis that when conclusted in excademence with the BNX=6221 (a) shall be accepted to a tartin portigand - piping submention. although these welds are not specifically beter and I-Bis hydrostate test package, they are experimed in accordance with NX-6215. Certification of th is indicated by the Installer listing the piping the applicable hydrostatic pressure that was conduction In the piping system. These items are certified. by the Installe / Manufactures and the Installing Manufactures ANI by signing the appropriate. chated requirements have been metat one point in times fair attestion is directed to NA - 8231 (c). Application of Stamp which briefly states that the Ingesta authorize milication of the Code Symbol Stomp after all required este, examination and inspections have been performed . This specifically includes the required ty diortati tate floor de for furthe serie

ATTACHMENT 3

**

.

	Required by the Provis	ions of the ASME C	ode Rules, Section	111. Division 1	Page 1 of :
matanad by Tomp	kins-Beckwith, I	ne., 2160 MeCe	ys Blvd., Jac	ksonville.	Florida 32203
Auta auta Laut	siana Power a Li	ght Company, T	alt, Louisian	** abbuffenancesi	
		Ebasco Ser	Vices. Inc.		
LOCALDR OF INSTALLAL	An Waterford St	eam Electric S	cation #3		
System identification	- SI	A See Margin ,	vat'i 80 No	/A Yes	rinslatted 1982
Nuclear Componer	nis and Appumenance	s installed in the	Field by Welding	List each its	m and attach
a) Components of	(b) Name of	and NPT Certificate Mo	(d) Canadian	eports:	
Appunerances	Centificate Holder	(c) Serial No.	Reg. No.	Bc. No.	e) Year Built
191-V1568-7	Yarway	7570	N/A	· N/A	1977
151-V1540-82	Target Rock	711-002-3	N/A	N/A	1979
25V1368-8	Yarway	7598	N/A	N/A	1977 183-5
2\$1-V1545-51	Target Rock	711-002-1	N/A	N/A	1979
251-V1568-9	Yarway	. 7580	N/A	N/A	1977
251-V1568-10	Yarway	7611	N/A	N/A	1977 LW3-5
See Supplement	t Sheet #2 thru	9			
Piping System Install	etion				
(a) Piping	(b) Name of		(d) Canadian	fei National	
Subassembly	Cemificate Holder	(c) Serial No.	Reg. No.	BG. NO.	(f) Year Built
1912-123R118-	T-B	N/A	N/A	X/A	1987
2512-123R118-	2 T-B	N/A	N/A	N/A	1982
2512-123RL18-	3 T-B	N/A	N/A	N/A	1982
2512-123RL1B-4	4 T-B	N/A	N/A	N/A	1987 183-
See Supplement	Sheet 0 10 thru	u 20	And an an and a set of the set of	and the Trickelline	Participant and an
A R. Lawrence . At a summer lines	THEY RE WAS ALLER THE . THE	CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS			the second
Component Suppon	installation				
Component Suppon	Installation	(d) Design Rep			
ai Component Suppon	Installation b) Name of	Idi Design Rep	(e) Canadian Bao, No	10 National	
Component Suppon a) Component (Suppon No. Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Serial	id) Design Rep Logd Capec. No. Deta Sheet	c (e) Canadian Reg. No.	M National Bd. No.	(g) Year Built
Component Suppon al Component I Suppon No Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria	id) Design Rep Mail Logd Capec. No. Deta Sheet	t. (e) Canadian Reg. No.	ff) National Bd. No.	(g) Year Built
Component Suppon a) Component I Suppon No Cer	Installation b) Name of nificate Holder (c) Serial	id) Design Rep Load Capec. No. Data Sheet	(e) Canadian Reg. No.	ff) National Bd. No.	19) Year Built
Component Suppon a) Component (Suppon No Cer	Installation b) Name of nificate Holder (c) Serial	idi Design Rep Load Capec. No Deta Sheet	e) Canadian Reg. No.	M National Bd. No.	ig) Year Built
Component Suppon a) Component (Suppon No. Cer	Installation b) Name of nificate Holder (c) Seria	Idi Design Rep Load Capec. No Deta Sheet	e (e) Canadian Reg. No.	M National Bd. No.	(g) Year Built
Component Suppon al Component d Suppon No Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria 	Idi Design Rep No. Deta Sheet	e) Canadian Reg. No.	ff) National Bd. No.	tg) Year Built
Component Suppon a) Component I Suppon No Cer 	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Serial cluding Welding Materia (b) Material Sneeffection (c)	Idi Design Rep Logd Capec. No Deta Sheet	(e) Canadian Reg. No.	ff) National Bd. No.	ig) Year Built
Component Suppon a) Component Suppon No. Cer Cer Cer Component Suppon Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Serial cluding Walding Materia (b) Material Specification (c)	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sheet Dimensions	e (e) Canadian Reg. No.	M National Bd. No.	ig) Year Built
Component Suppon a) Component Suppon No. Cer 	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Serial cluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c)	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sheet	t (e) Canadian Reg. No.	M National Bd. No.	19) Year Built
Component Suppon a) Component Suppon No Cer Cer Cer Suppon No Cer Suppon No Cer Suppon No Cer Suppon No Cer Suppon No Cer Suppon No Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria cluding Walding Materia (b) Material Specification (c)	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sneet	t (e) Canadian Reg. No.	10 National Bd. No.	ig) Year Built
Component Suppon ai Component Suppon No Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria cluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c)	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sneet	e (e) Canadian Reg. No.	M National Bd. No.	tg) Year Built
Component Suppon ai Component Suppon No Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria cluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c)	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sheet	e (e) Canadian Reg. No.	ft National Bd. No.	tg) Year Built
Component Suppon ai Component Suppon No Cer idditional Material Er i	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria coluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) brdance with:	Idi Design Rep Mo Deta Sheet	e (e) Canadian Reg. No.	M National Bd. No.	ig) Year Built
Component Suppon al Component Suppon No Cer dditional Material Es (a) Name of Manufacturer a) Installation in Arc Proce	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Serial cluding Walding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) croance with: dure or Drawing No.	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sheet	e) Canadian Reg. No.	ID National Bd. No.	igi Year Built
Component Suppon al Component Suppon No Cet dditional Material Si (a) Name of Manufacturer al Installation in Arc Proce	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria cluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) croance with indure or Drawing No.	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sneet	ie) Canadian Reg. No.	It National Bd. No.	Ig) Year Built
Component Suppon ai Component Suppon No Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria cluding Welding Materia (b) Materia (b) Materia Specification (c) Cordance with roure or Drawing No. er Preparation)	Idi Design Rep Mo Deta Sheet	(e) Canadian Reg. No.	repared by	Inc.
Component Suppon a) Component Suppon No Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Seria coluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) cordance with: edure of Drawing No. ef Preparation)	Idi Design Rep Mo Deta Sheet	(e) Canadian Reg. No.	repared by	Inc.
Component Suppon a) Component Suppon No Cer Additional Material Si (a) Name of Manufacturer a) Installation in Arc Proce bP-35 (Travel	Installation b) Name of nificate Holder (c) Serial cluding Walding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) croance with: dure or Drawing No. er Preparation)	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sheet	ie) Canadian Reg. No.	repared by	Inc.
Component Support a) Component Support No Cer Additional Material St (a) Name of Manufacturer (a) Installation in Arc Proces aP=35 (Travel) b) Description of inst	Installation b) Name of nificate Holder (c) Serial cluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) cordance with edure of Drawing No. eT Preparation)	Idi Design Rep No Dera Sneet	ie) Canadian Reg. No.	repared by	Inc.
Component Suppon a) Component Suppon No Cer Additional Material Si (a) Name of Manufacturer a) Instatlation in Arc Proce bP-35 (Travel) b) Cescription of inst losure uside	Installation b) Name of nificate Holder (c) Seria coluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) ordence with noure or Drawing No. et Preparation) allation Performed	Idi Design Rep No Deta Sneet	ie) Canadian Reg. No.	repared by	Inc.
Component Suppon ai Component Suppon No Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer	Installation b) Name of hilicate Holder (c) Seria coluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) Specification (c) cordance with dure or Drawing No. er Preparation) siliation Performed for pressure pip	Idi Design Rep	tei Canadian Reg. No.	repared by s-Beckwith,	Inc.
Component Suppon a) Component Suppon No Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer Cer	Installation b) Name of hificate Holder (c) Serie cluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) Specification (c) croance with: edure or Drawing No. er Preparation) siliation Performed for pressure pip iping sub assemb (688/500/373/200	Idi Design Rep Mo Dera Sneet Dimensions Ling. Hydrostat his listed in men2350/1800/4	tel Canadian Reg. No.	repared by s-Beckwith,	Inc.
Component Support a) Component Support No Cer Cer Additional Material El (a) Name of Manufacturer (a) Installation in Arc Proce aP-35 (Travel D) Cescription of inst 1050/935/815/ 0 Mydrostatic Test	Installation b) Name of hifeste Holder (c) Serie coluding Welding Materia (b) Material Specification (c) cordance with edure of Drawing No. eT Preparation) siliation Performed for pressure pis iping sub assemb 688/300/373/200, a	Idi Design Rep Mo Deta Sheet Dimensione Dimensione Ling. Hydrostat Lins listed in n+2350/1800/61	tel Canadian Reg. No.	repared by s-Beckwith.	19) Year Buin Inc. Inc. 350/300/240/120,

(6/811

7/:1

*

C

This form (200025) may be obtained from the Order Debt., ASME. ! 45 E. 47m St., New York, N.Y. 10017

	FCRM N-5 (Back) *	
CERTIFICATION	OF DESIGN FOR PIPING SYSTEM INSTALLATION	
Des ge antient te te fit abasco	setord III Tafe 14	
Design Record on the at LFGL, Math	Crean Caises	
Design specifications centred by "	Lesar Segane of Sizie Louisiana	
Reg to 10120	×1.	
Design Report Lend ed by 1	N/A . PE State N/A	
Reg. No. Alla		
11: Signature not required. List name only	100 440 150 250 250	
Design Conditions of Piping DU, 100,	500, -ps, 150, 250, 550 p	
700,650,1950.2.	285 400,650	
CERTI	IFICATE OF INSTALLATION COMPLIANCE	
we certify that the statements made in	this report are correct and that this installation conforms to the rules of	-103
struction of the ASME Code for Nuclea	er Power Plant Components, Section III, Division 1 Edit	non.
Addenda Date: Summer 1976 Cod	te Case No. NI-2-1, N282 Class Z and was performe	d in
accordance with the documents listed in	7(a), above. N316	
Dur ASME Certificate of Authorization No.	1451-1 to use the NA Symbol expires 9-11-	84
	IN. NA) IDetes	
Date Signed CTDK	cins-Beckwith. Inc. by	
	(Certificate Holder)	
CERT	FIFICATE OF INSTALLATION INSPECTION	
the undersigned holding a valid comm	nission issued by the National Board of Soiler and Pressure Vessel inspectore	-
the State or Province of Loui	siana and employed by*	
Hartford . CTheve inspected the	e installation of the items described in this Data Report on 20 2017 15	
and state that to the best of my know	viedoe and belief, the Certificate of Authorization Holder has performed and	-
callation in accordance with the ASME C	Code for Nuclear Power Plant Components.	-
by simples this carificate pather the l	incourtor nor his employer mate any warranty expressed or implied	
the 'netallation describ. 'in this Data Rand		ang
	AR PURDAIRDAIS DEITAR THE INCOMPTON AND AND THE PROPERTY AND	
	on, Furthermore, neither the inspector hor his employer shall be habe in any mar	mer
for any personal injury or property damag	on. Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mailinge or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	wer
for any personal injury or property damag	on. Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mailinge or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	mer
Date 28 Jeal 1983 Signed 4	Inspector)	iaj
or any personal injury or property dama	Inspector)	ic.)
for any personal injury or property dama Date 28 June 1983 Signed 4	Der Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mailinge or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	ic.)
for any personal injury or property damag	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
Por any personal injury or property damage Date 28 Jean 1983 Signed 44 Following completion of the above, the	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Not contend of the second of the	iner ic.)
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28 Jec</u> 19 <u>83</u> Signed <u>44</u> Following completion of the above, th piping system shall complete the follow	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Not Certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the wing statement.	iner inte
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28 Jack</u> 19 <u>83</u> Signed <u>44</u> Following completion of the above, th biping system shall complete the follow	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE The Certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the fining statement.	the
for any personal injury or property damage Date 28 Sect 1983 Signed 44 Following completion of the above, the piping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE The Certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the wing statement.	io.)
Following completion of the above, the Diping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE The Certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the wing statement. Met Some Conforms to the ASME Code Section III, Division 1. 7-23-850-million Authorization Authori	iner
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28 Jec</u> <u>1983</u> Signed <u>4</u> Following completion of the above, th piping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Note of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the wing statement. Note System Content and that the piping system conforms to the ASME Code Section III, Division 1. xpires <u>7-23-85</u> Certificate of Authorization No. <u>1408-1 41</u>	iner
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28</u> <u>Jecc</u> <u>1983</u> Signed Following completion of the above, th biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Note of a Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the wing statement. Note Section III, Division 1. xpires <u>7-23-85</u> Certificate of Authorization No. <u>1408-1 41</u>	in the
Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>Lofle</u> <u>B</u> Signed	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Note of a upper of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the wing statement. Medicates 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. 1408-1 41 (National State Province and Participal State Partis	in the state
Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements mat the rules of construction of the Date $\frac{10}{6}$ Signed	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Note by this report are correct and that the piping system conforms to the ASME Code Section III, Division 1. xpires 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. 1408-1 41 (N-Certificate Holder)	ia the
for any personal injury or property damaged Date <u>28</u> <u>Jeccl</u> <u>19</u> <u>83</u> Signed <u>4</u> Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>10/(c/83</u> Signed	CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION	ia the
Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date $\frac{10}{16}$ Signed	on Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mail type or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	
Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>Lofle(B3</u> Signed I, the undersigned holding a valid comm the State or Province of <u>Louisiana</u> .	on Furthermore, neither the inspector hor his employer shall be hable in any mail tope or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	
Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>Lofte/B3</u> Signed	on Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mail tope or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	Mos con a
for any personal injury or property damage Date 28 2001 1983 Signed 44 Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date 10/16/83 Signed I the undersigned holding a valid comm me State or Province of Louisiana. of LODE Grove, II.	on, Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mail toge or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	MOR COL
bit any personal injury or property damage Date 28 200 1983 Signed 44 Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex- Date 10/16/83 Signed I, the undersigned holding a valid comm me State or Province of Louisiana of LONG Grove, II.	CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION d Ebasco Services, Inc. CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION De ASME Code Section III, Division 1. xpires 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION De ASME Code Section III, Division 1. xpires 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	MON REAL
Tor any personal injury or property damage Date 28 2001 1983 Signed 44 Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date 10/16/83 Signed I the undersigned holding a valid comment the State or Province of Louisiana of LODS Grove, 11.	or Purchermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mail ope or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	The second secon
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28</u> <u>Jec.</u> 19 <u>83</u> Signed Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>10</u> /(4/83 Signed I the undersigned holding a valid comm the State or Province of <u>Louisiana</u> of <u>LONS</u> Grove, <u>11</u> . and state that to the best of my know installation in accordance with the ASME By signing this certificate, neither the	on, Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be hable in any mail toge or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.	
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28</u> <u>Jec</u> <u>1983</u> Signed <u>4</u> Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>10/(4/83</u> Signed I the undersigned holding a valid comm the State or Province of <u>Louisiana</u> of <u>LONG</u> Grove, <u>11</u> . and state that to the best of my know installation in accordance with the ASMS By signing this certificate, heither the cerning the Diping described in this Data	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Consistence in the inspector nor his employer stand be hable in any mail (Nari Boeni, State Province and P (Nari Boeni, State P (Nari Boeni, Stat	
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28</u> <u>Jeccl</u> <u>19.83</u> Signed <u>4</u> Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>10/(6/83</u> Signed I, the undersigned holding a valid comment me State or Province of <u>Louisiana</u> of <u>Long Grove, II</u> . and state that to the best of my know installation in accordance with the ASME By signing this certificate, neither the certificate or biping described in this Data manner to: any personal injury of proper	CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION d Ebasco Services, Inc. Marti Cartor Monorial Sources Inspection No. CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE the Certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the source of the SME Code Section III, Division 1. Spires 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION A Ebasco Services, Inc. Marti Canter Monorial Source Vessel Inspectors to the ASME Code Section III, Division 1. Spires 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION A Ebasco Services, Inc. Marti Canter Monorial Source Constructed Inspectors Inspectors II. A Spires Of the National Board of Boiler and Pressure Vessel Inspectors II. A the inspected the piping described in this Data Report on CO-6 19 80 Invidee and belief, the Certificate of Authorization Monorists or III. E Code for Nuclear Power Plant Components. I Inspector nor his employer make any warranty. Express or implied, and an an and an an an and an an and	
for any personal injury or property damages Date <u>28 Jecc</u> <u>1983</u> Signed <u>4</u> Following completion of the above, the piping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex- Date <u>10/(4/83</u> Signed L the undersigned holding a valid comment the state of Province of <u>Louissiana</u> of <u>Long</u> Grove, <u>II</u> . and state that to the best of my known installation in accordance with the ASME By signing this certificate, neither the certificate of province of in this Data manner to: any dersonal injury or proper Date <u>10-6-</u> 1935	CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE the Astronomic and that the piping system conforms to the ASME Code Section III, Division 1. Spires 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. 1408-1 41 (Natificate of Authorization Formation No. 1408-1 41 (Natificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the the ASME Code Section III, Division 1. Spires 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. 1408-1 41 (Natificate of Authorization Holder accepting No. 1408-1 41 (Natificate of Authorization III, Division 1. Spires 7-23-85 Certificate of Authorization No. 1408-1 41 (Natificate Moleer) CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION Instain issued by the National Board of Boiler and Pressone Vessel Inspectors 1. And employed by American Motorists Ins. Anatorists Ins. Anatorists Ins. A second belief, the Certificate of Authorization Moder has constructed E Code for Nuclear Power Plant Components. Inspector nor his employer make any warranty, express or implied, and a Report Fourthermore, neither the Inspector nor his employer shall be liable in and employer make any warranty. Express or implied, and a Report Furthermore, neither the Inspector nor his employer shall be liable in a Report Furthermore, neither the Inspector nor his employer shall be liable in a parage or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection and any state of the properties of any kind arising from or connected with the inspection a second furthermore and any kind arising from or connected with the inspection and any anage or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with the inspection and any connected with the inspection of the analy and arising from or connected with the inspection and any kind arising from or connected with the inspection and any kind arising from or connected with the inspection and any kind arising from or connected with the inspection and any kind arising from or connected with the i	
for any personal injury or property damage Date <u>28</u> <u>Jec</u> <u>19.83</u> Signed <u>4</u> Following completion of the above, the biping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements made the rules of construction of the Certificate of Authorization ex Date <u>10/16/83</u> Signed L the undersigned holding a valid comm the State or Province of <u>Louisiana</u> of <u>LONG</u> Grove, <u>IL</u> and state that to the best of my know installation in accordance with the ASME By signing this certificate, neither the certificate of rule or proper Date <u>10/16</u> <u>18</u> <u>5</u>	CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION <u>d Ebasco Services</u> , <u>Inc</u> <u>MAN</u> <u>(Narificate Molece)</u> <u>certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the ASME Code Section III, Division 1. <u>certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the ASME Code Section III, Division 1.</u> <u>certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the ASME Code Section III, Division 1.</u> <u>certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the ASME Code Section III, Division 1.</u> <u>certificate of Authorization Holder accepting No.</u> <u>1408-1</u> <u>certificate of Authorization Holder accepting No.</u> <u>1408-1</u> <u>certificate of Authorization Holder accepting No.</u> <u>1408-1</u> <u>certificate molecen</u> <u>certificate Molecen</u> <u>certificate of Authorization No.</u> <u>1408-1</u> <u>certificate Molecen</u> <u>certificate Molecen</u> <u>certificate Molecen</u> <u>certificate of Authorization No.</u> <u>1408-1</u> <u>certificate Molecen</u> <u>certificate Molecen</u> <u>certifi</u></u>	
for any personal injury or property damaged bate 28 200 1983 Signed 20 Following completion of the above, the piping system shall complete the follow We certify the statements mate the rules of construction of the certificate of Authorization exceptificate of Authorization exception of the state of Province of Louissiana. of Long Grove, II	CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF Services, The Authorization No. 1408-1 41 CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE The Certificate of Authorization Holder accepting overall responsibility for the second se	The second secon

.

** R1 - John Z. Horvath - LA PE 19331

ATTACHMENT 4

6:12

.

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE July 1, 1983 FILEREF W3QA-25549

OFFICE LOCATION QAIRS

OFFICE.OCATON Q. A. Site Supervisor

SUBJECT Hydrostatic Testing of Shop Welds

TIG

John Tamed

Hernan J

22:33

Reference: D. M. McCorkle letter to R. J. Chinnicci, dated June 15, 1983

Mr. McCorkle's interpretation of the ASME code involving hydrostatic testing of shop welds is not valid. Attached please find memos from Mr. Thomas Dragan (Tompkins-Beckwith's Authorized Nuclear Inspector) and Mr. Larry Holt (our Authorized Nuclear Inspector). They both agree that the Authorized Nuclear Inspector signature N-5 Data Report is the final inspection signature for hydrostatic test of the stamped system.

Tompkins-Beckwith has been providing an individual inspection signature for each of their field welds indicating acceptance for hydrostatic test. This is more than the code requires and is admirable but not mandatory by code requirements.

The nonconformance attached to Mr. McCorkle's memo does not need to be issued. We trust this resolves Mr. McCorkle's question once and for all.

Attachments

HK: jmd

cc: L. A. Stinson P. Burgard C. Diz L. Jagger M3CA File CAS File



SIS REPORT The sea THE HARTFORD STEAM BOILER INSPECTION and INSURANCE COMPANY HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT USING TO: CASE SANCH OFFICE SHEET OF ucerviso 10 m he RON Long 0 O T C ORGANIZATION mok erk Wata CITY STREET COUNTY STATE ZIP CODE 2 10 in PERSON CONTACTES NAME, AND OFFICIAL TITLE) - SWE CONTRACT. P.O. NO. an 5 1 28-1-1-723-HE. neson 2-REASON FOR VISIT the distate 2= ECANE LIO H.C. Eng Claim, SIS Dether (Specify): Chief Inspector Regional Moneger, SIS 410 Con alin 0 ic sa 10 cI. ale ati Da 90 n cati d an ation li to Derto 0 0 -DOVER IGN REV. 10-25 1515

in chirad by the Cole in Al K- (1111 (2) "the. when conducted in excendence with the high BNX=6221 (a) shall be comptelle on a test on partitand - piping submention. although these welds are not specifically beter and I-Bis hydrostate test package; they are experimed in accordance with NX-6215. Certification of this is indicated by the Installer listing the piping culassemblics on the N-5 data report and liting the appliesble hydrostatic pressure that was conducti a the piping sisten. These items are certified Renufactures ANI by signing the appropriate. spare on the N-5 signifying that all code related fair attention in directed to NA - 8231 (c). "Application of Stamp which briefly states that the Ingesta authorize molication of the Code Symbol Stomp after all reguined inter examination and inspections have been performed. This specifically includes the required ty durate tot I can be han buthe service in this reason cline do al france & control me

June 28, 1983

TO: L.A. STINSON QA. PROGRAM MANAGER

FROM: L. G. HOLT ANI

SUBJECT: ANI ACCEPTANCE OF FIELD HYDROSTATIC TESTS

THE ANI SIGNATURE ON THE BACK OF FORM NPP-1 INDICATES HIS ACLEPTANCE OF FIELD HYDRISTATIC TESTS. LINE II CLEARLY STATES "FIELD HYDROSTATIC TEST". THE INSTALLER SIGNS FOR THE WORK THAT HE PERFORMS, LINE ID GIVES A DESCRIPTION OF T'E WORK THAT WAS PERFORMED, AND HE IS SIGNING FOR. THE ANI BLOCK "CERTIFICATE OF FIELD -ASSEMBLY INSPECTION" IS. FOR THE AMI TO IN-DICATE HIS ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK PERFORMED, IT EVEN HAS A LINE TO INDICATE EXACTLY WHAT HE IS SIGNING FOR - IC - "OLATA ITEMS TO IN" HIS SIGNATURE INDICATES THAT. ALL CODE RELATED ACTIVITIES HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

N-5 data REPORTS HAVE SUPPLEMENTAL SHEETS TO INDICATE WHICH, If ANY, NPP-I FORMS APPLY TO THAT SARTICULAR SYSTEM. THE NPP-I'S ARE DELIENATED BY MANNFACTURER NAME AND ASSIGNET . EPHAL NUMBER RIGHT ON THE SUPPLEMENTAL SHEETS. THEY BECOME A PART OF THE N-5 PACKEDE, -IR- REQUIRED TO BE IN THE PACKAGE TO SUPPORT ALL ACTIVITIES INVOLVING SHOP CONSTRUCTED ITEMS. THE N-S PACKAGE STANDS ALONE IN SUPPORT OF "N" STAMPING. ALL CODE REQUIRE -MENTS HAVE BEEN MET.

IN SHORT, THIS MEMO SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN NECESSARY. ANY FURTHER MEMOS FROM EITHER MY SEIF OR MY COILEAGUES WILL NOT BE AT ALL NECESSARY. THE N-5 PACKAGE IS ALL THAT THE ASME BS PV CODE REQUIRES.

I TRUST THAT THIS WILL RELIEVE THE MINDS Q THESE INDIVIDUALS WHO DO NOT BELIEVE THAT T'S G IS ADEQUATELY DOCUMENTING THEIR PERFORMANCE OF INSPECTION DURING TEST OF DRAVO SPOOL PIPING.

REGARDS, C.C.S.H.

CC: J.D. Ellis ANIS INSPECTOR FILE

*CORRECTED REPORT FORM NPP-1 DATA REPORT FOR FABRICATED NUCLEAR PIPING PG 1 of 2 (As Required by the Penvisions of the ASMS, Code Baies) Dravo Cornoration, Marietta, Chic E-2803 NY-403433 Ebasco Services. Inc., New York, NY 1. Ismersied in -----Louisiana Power & Light Comment ring St. Charles. LA L Prest Brand Brandformen S I SEDN COOLING LINE FROM PC 100P 2 (b) National 243 REV 10 Dravo Corporation 4 Desigs Conditions of Piping 440 pressures and 400 " The material, design consumerion, and morenanishis complies with ASHE Cour Section II. Class_ Den Minter 1972 MA 1971 2.4.1.00 arts: Massistarts' Data Reserves preservy destified and signed by Commissioned ins the failenning areas of this report NA None L Des Hysresult Test. n. R. m. PC. MR. # 25714-194-4 1270 CTTT11 0-16-21 ------------SEE PG 2 of - Stimps - Ganges, rus. (Not Applicable) CERTIFICATION OF DESIGN Design laforme une en file st . Stress and This report on file of _ Reg. No (1) mar. Eng. ____ -Design spiritestima comfort by_ (1) Pred. Eng_ to contypus report cortified by ... Sinte . (1) signature and required, list name only. to overlife that the signer D CV57 Quality Assurance Department N3 329 3-1-70 Constients a Authorization Exertes ... CENTIFICATE OF SHOP INSPECTION "Hartford Steen Boilen I & I Co. - + Hartford FT werten the segme described in this data report on 12.6 19 75 . and state that to the sent of my another and briles, the manufartures has constructed this report is accordance was the spontable sections of ASHE Court, Section III. By signing this considence, method the inserver mer his employer make any warranty, represent at implied, remen norme ersetions in this data report. Forthermore, arither the inspector ner his suprayer shall be liable in any enty sames or a loss of any limit arraine from or canovered with this unspectuan -----12.6 10 79 SLig C. G ---DA. 2761 c .. williams, mair, Proviner a man 3

÷.,
FORM NPP-1 (back)

10. Desensuen el Tisid Fabrication:

11. Field Hydrostatic Test _____ pai.

We coruly that the field assembly of the described piping conforms with the requirements of SECTION III of the ASME BOTLER AND PRESSURE VESSEL CODE, Class ______, Edition ______, Addends Date ______. Case No._____

. 87 ----

Date _____. 19 ____ Signed _____(Assembler)

(Representation

٤.,

.

Our Certification of Authorization to use the _____ Symbol Expires _____ 19 ____

CERTIFICATE OF FIELD ASSEMBLY INSPECTION

L, the undersigned, baiding a valid commission issued by the National Board of Boiler and Pressure Vessal Laspectors and/or the Sists or Province of______

By signing this considerate neither the inspector nor his employer makes any werranty, expressed or implied, concerning the piping described in this manufacturer's data report. Furthermore, neither the inspector nor his employer shall be insole in any manner for any personal injury or property damage or a loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection.

Data _____ 19 ____

Insperior

Commissions ______ National Busni, State, Prevince and No.

ATTACHMENT 5

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE June 15, 1983 FILE REF. W3QAIRG-0559

TO . R. J. Chinnici

FROM

OFFICELOCATION Ebasco QAIRG

OFFICELCENTION Ebasco OAIRG

SUBJECT LOUISIANA POWER & LIGHT COMFANY WATERFORD STEAM ELECTRIC STATION 1983 - 1165 MW INSTALLATION - UNIT NO. 3 Hydrostatic Testing of Shop Welds Manfactured by Dravo

Richard, per your request the following is a response to Mr. L. W. Jagger's speed letter dated 6/10/83.

Mr. Jagger's statement "The signir; of N-5 form with N-1 forms of mfg. attached signifies that mfg. shop welds have been hydro tested and accepted by installer ANI;" is not entirely accurate. It is a true statement that the shop welds have been subjected to a hydrostatic test, but the signing of the N-5 form by the installers ANI does not signify acceptance of these welds. To substantiate this statement the following is offered as discourse on the subject of hydrostatic testing shop welds manufactured by Dravo.

The N-5 Data Report, as quoted from ASME Section III 1974 Edition through the Summer of 1976 Addenda is for "NA-8420 Report Form for field installation: field installation welds shall be verified on Data Report Form N-5." The N-5 data report will also identify and have attached the data reports of the components installed by the field installation welds noted above.

The data reports attached to the N-5 such as; NPP-1, NPV-1, N-1, N-1A, NV-1. N-6, N-7, N-2, NCS-1, NCS-2, NF-1 and NF-2 in turn signify Code compliance for the item(s) identified there on. In the case of Dravo, the NPP-1 data reports are signed off by the manufactures ANI but line number 7 (Shop Hydrostatic Test PSI) of these data reports has been completed by entering the word NONE, signifying that a shop hydrostatic test was not performed.

The condition is perfectly acceptable, because the Code allows the component or appurtenance hydrostatic test as an acceptable test for parts and piping subassemblies, Reference NB-6114. But this does not eliminate the Code requirement for "Examination for Leakage after Application of Pressure", Reference NB-6215, of the weld's manufactured in the shop.

Therefore the following condition exists:

- 1. We have an N-5 data report with NPP-1's attached that have no hydrostatic test documented for the shop welds.
- 2. We have a Tompkins-Beckwith hydrostatic test package with only the field welds documented.
- 3. Thus we do not have any documentation that the shop welds were axamined for leakage after application of pressure. This is a loce requirement "B-wills that can not be verified by formation

R. J. Chinnici W3QAIRG-0559 June 15, 1983 Page 2

> 4. The installers ANI is only responsible to the extent detailed in NA-5200 and therefore is only verifying those items detailed on the N-5 data report. The shop welds hydrostatic test are not detailed on any data report or Quality Assurance Record as required by ANSI N45.2.9, Reg. Guide 1.88 and ASME Section III Article NA-4000, Sub Article NA-4500.

The NCR generated against the subject welds would provide us with the documantation necessary to adequately resolve this issue. A closed copy could be placed into each test package to provide us with the documented evidence that this condition was identified, addressed and resolved in accordance with the Quality Assurance Program requirements.

DMM/caf

ADDD.11/5.77 PORT NO."" (TRUCTIONS: (See bock of CLIENT OR PROJECT 13) Waterford Steam Ele SUPPLIER, CONSTRUCTION CE Ebasco Serivces, Im DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENT, Safett Related ASVE	ERASCO SCR OUALI NONCONFO PRSolund of Si form' MFg. NP-1 CCTTIC Station DR CONTRACTOR 141 C. PART OR SYSTEM 41 Section III Piping Sul	NICES INCORPORATED TY ASSURANCE DRMANCE REPORT Colol Hudro are marked N/4 DRANN Sin N/A in	Find Element of NCR
1. DESCRIPTION OF HENC	ONFORMANCE "" (Items Involve Submit Skere	nd, Specification, Code or Stone h if Applicable)	iard to Which liems Do Nor Comply.
 (1) Turing the revi- that the shop welds leakage after the and ASME Section III, 19 (2) In addition no of as required by ANSI 	ev of Tompkins-Beckwith manufactured by Drave oplication of pressure 974 Ed. through Summer documentation exists for N45.2.9 Appendix A.5 (N45.2.9 Appendix A.5 (did not receive the r as required by NB-621 of 76 Addenda. or the required Evdros (Hydrostatic Pressure	tumentation it was revealed required "Examination for 5. NC-6215 and ND-6215. of static Test of the shop weld Test results) for shop weld
11. RECOMMENDED FISPOS	TION """ (Submit Sketch if App	liceble).	16/10/83
	·· ·····		
IS. EVALUATION OF DISPOS	TION BY EBASCO, REASON F	DR DISPOSITION (13)	
V. CORRECTIVE ACTION "4"	Required Not	Required	<u> </u>
Y	OUALITY ASSURANCE		TOTHER_
ME BIGNATURES	NAME ISIGNATURE!	NAME ISIGNATURE!	NAME SIGNATURE
TE	CATE	D-TE	2ATE
ACCEPTED TTH COMMENTS	ACCEPTED THE COMMENTS	ACCEPTED WITH COMMENT	ACCEPTED TREJECTED

•

6

:

Speed Letter. 44-902 GrayLine, SMAP - HAY CT -Mr. Tompeck / J. Midlaine From L.W. Jac To DAIRE Shop Welds Hudretes 60 Dreve Subject_ ----MESSAGE with N-1 The KINING shop welds have bee. Tas -0. 4 installer 7 candi TEXIMING Ø 6-10-43 Date Signed REPLY ALCEN Enche Buik IEZ An Su かえろ 10-8 2 6-15-83 ----. Date Signed Wilson Jones Company RECIPIENT-RETAIN WHITE COPY, RETURN PINK COPY

ATTACHMENT 6

*



Atlanta Office The Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Insurance Co. 4330 Georgetown Square Atlanta, Georgia 30338 (404) 457-0261

July 9, 1984



Mr. Mike Yates, Project Manager Ebasco Services, Inc. Waterford III SES P. O. Box 70 Killona, Louisiana 70066

SUBJECT: HYDROSTATIC TESTING WITNESSED BY AUTHORIZED NUCLEAR INSPECTORS

Dear Mr. Yates:

The Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Insurance Company, Atlanta Regional Office, received a call from Mr. Upshure Quinby, Senior Resident Engineer, Ebasco, on July 3, 1984. Mr. Quinby's inquiry was to ascertain the degree of inspections performed by the HSB Authorized Nuclear Inspector (ANI's) during hydrostatic testing of ASME Section III, Division 1, Class 1 and 2 piping systems.

Mr. Quinby's concern was that the Tompkins-Beckwith (T-B's) hydrostatic packages did not list those welds made by the piping subassembly subcontractor (Dravo).

The writer acknowledged the above and noted that it was T-B's intent to list only those welds made by T-B as the NA/NPT Certificate of Authorization Holder.

However, it was further pointed out that isometric drawings and flow diagrams were included as part of the hydrostatic test package. These documents identified hydrostatic test boundaries and were utilized for inspection during hydrostatic testing.

Also the writer noted to Mr. Quinby that inspections were not limited to welds, whether made by T-B or Dravo. ASME Code Section III, Division 1, paragraph NB/NC6215 "Examination for Leakage After Application of Pressure" requires in part that ". . . examination for leakage shall be made of all joints, connections and of all regions of high stress . . . ".

In actual practice this requirement was exceeded as the ANI's also made a complete walk-down of these systems and performed a visual inspection of test boundary surfaces and surrounding areas for evidence of leakage.

Certification by the ANI that these requirements were met is attested to in the "Certificate of Installation Inspection" block on the ASME N-5 Data Report Form for the applicable system. This certification signifies that the ANI performed the inspections required by Section III and to the best of the ANI's knowledge and belief, the Certificate Holder met all Code requirements.



٠

Atlanta Office The Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Insurance Co. 4330 Georgetown Square Atlanta, Georgia 30338 (404) 457-0261

Ebasco Services, Inc. Page Two July 9, 1984

It should also be noted that a statement was included on all N-5 Data Reports confirming that the hydrostatic test included shop fabricated welds.

As Authorized Nuclear Inspector Supervisor assigned to the Waterford III Project during the majority of this testing and responsible for technical supervision of the assigned ANI's, I have complete confidence that the Authorized Nuclear Inspectors performed the required inspections in accordance with ASME Section III requirements.

Should you need further information regarding the above inspections, please do not hesitate to contact the Atlanta Regional Office.

Yours very truly, K arris

Barry K. Bobo Assistant Regional Manager SIS Division - Atlanta

BKB/je/94

RESPONSE

ITEM NO.: 16

TITLE: Surveys and Exit Interviews of QA Personnel

NRC DESCRIPTION OF CONCERN:

In a memorandum dated January 3, 1984, R.S. Leddick, LP&L Vice President for Nuclear Operations, directed that the LP&L Quality Assurance (QA) personnel conduct interviews of the on-site contractor QA personnel to elicit any concerns the contractor staff may have regarding the quality of construction of Waterford Unit 3. That memorandum also indicated that exit interviews would be similarly conducted with the contractor personnel prior to their leaving the Waterford 3 project. A total of 407 such interviews were conducted beginning in January 1984. Individual responses were sent to the specific employee(s) who raised the concern.

Exit interviews with the contractor QA Employees (resigned, transferred, or terminated) began on January 16, 1984. A compilation of the concerus raised during those interviews were forwarded for follow-up on May 22, 1984.

The NRC staff reviewed all of the questionnaire forms and responses to the questions identified by the LP&L QA staff. In some cases, the NRC review identified additional potential issues, beyond those identified by LP&L, and responses that did not address the intent of the concerns. Nevertheless, the staff found that the majority of the concerns raised are being or have been addressed as part of all of the other NRC review efforts associated with Waterford 3.

As a result of the staff review, it is not evident that the survey and exit interviews have been vigorously pursued by LP&L to investigate the issues raised for safety significance, root cause, and generic implications. For example, the exit interviews began in January and are continuing. However, the process of reviewing the content of those interviews did not begin until late May 1984. For some of the interviews, additional information should have been obtained from the person interviewed but the inte viewers did not indicate on the form whether or not they sought additional facts. Finally for a number of areas, issues or potential problems were acknowledged but it is not clear that any follow-up action occurred.

The NRC staff is concerned that the LP&L program to investigate issues does not promptly and thoroughly examine the specific areas and the programmatic implications of them. Other successful programs have utilized independently staffed groups to assess each issue raised and formally report to senior utility management on their findings and recommended corrective actions. These elements are not evident in the LP&L process. As a result, LP&L should develop and implement a formal program for handling issues raised by individuals. One of the first tasks to be dealt with by the program should be the review of the responses previously provided to the QA survey and during the exit interviews.

DISCUSSION:

In addressing the NRC staff's concerns, we will discuss first, the LP&L interview program as initially conducted by the company, and second, LP&L's plans for this program in the future. The initial program - a new type effort within LP&L--has been helpful and effective, LP&L believes, in identifying and resolving potential quality issues. At the same time, as reflected in experience to date and in the NRC staff comments, the program can be significantly improved. Program improvements, including those recommended by the NRC, are being implemented.

I. PROGRAM AS INITIALLY CONDUCTED

Discussion of the program is divided into six parts--establishment of the program, implementation of the program in initial QA/QC interviews, implementation of the program in exit interviews, program review, program benefits and program shortcomings.

A. Establishment of the Program

In December 1983, construction work on Waterford 3 was essentially complete and the project was in a construction punch list mode. System testing and system turnover activities were nearing completion, and the work force was in transition from contractor construction personnel to startup personnel and permanent plant staff. During this time frame, LP&L Management became aware, through a variety of sources, that rumors and allegations of construction quality concerns were surfacing. Management recognized that first hand information was very important in addressing such concerns and that the best source of information should be the site QA/QC personnel.

Accordingly, as an effort to identify and resolve such concerns, LP&L Management promptly established in early January 1984, a program to interview all on-site QA/QC personnel and to interview such personnel thereafter when they were leaving the site. The objectives of this program were twofold:

- Identify and resolve QA/QC concerns, in particular concerns of potential safety problems.
- Communicate to these personnel, if they desired, the disposition of their concerns.

This program was a new, voluntary effort of a type not previously undertaken by the company; it was not an NRC requirement, nor was it part of a prior commitment. The decision to establish the QA/QC interview program was made by the Senior Vice President - Nuclear Operations after being proposed by the Corporate Quality Assurance Manager. LP&L QA was assigned the responsibility to conduct such a program. Prime responsibility for program implementation was assigned to a senior member of the Corporate QA Staff with 22 years experience in the utility industry. He was assigned by the LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager as the principal interview team leader and is widely respected for his competence and professionalism. Reflecting his capability, that interview team leader was also designated by LP&L as Construction Appraisal Team coordinator for the company.

B. Implementation of the Program in Initial QA/QC Interviews

The program commenced on January 3, 1984. On that date, the LP&L Senior Vice President - Nuclear Operations issued a memorandum (Attachment 1) to Waterford 3 QA/QC personnel advising them that LP&L QA would, at his direction, be conducting interviews with QA/QC personnel. It was further directed in the letter that the plan was to conduct interviews with QA/QC personnel prior to their leaving the site, and that the objective was to identify quality concerns these individuals might have.

The initial interviews of QA/QC personnel were begun on January 5, 1984. During this initial phase, 407 people involved in Quality Assurance and Quality Control functions were interviewed. Those interviewed are believed to have included all LP&L QA/QC personnel as well as Ebasco and subcontractor QA/QC personnel on site.

Interviews were conducted principally by two-man teams of LP&L QA personnel. The Corporate Quality Assurance Manager briefed the interviewers prior to the interviews and stressed that the objective was to obtain as much information as possible and that they should not intimidate, or appear to intimidate, the interviewees.

Interviews were intended to be conducted in the following general manner:

- Interviewee was shown a copy of the memorandum from the Senior Vice President-Nuclear Operations.
- Interviewee was given the option to remain anonymous.
- Interviewee was asked questions contained in a questionnaire prepared by LP&L QA. The questionnaire included general questions inviting comments on quality concerns the interviewee wished to discuss. Responses were recorded on the questionnaire by one of the interviewing team members. In most cases, the interviewee signed the questionnaire.
- The interviewee was told he would be provided a copy of the response to his concerns if he so desired.

The program, as implemented, was not designed to be and was not auditable in the sense that all related corrective actions were documented and easily traceable. Thus, while concerns were evaluated and action was initiated as deemed appropriate, the questionnaire itself did not include a space for disposition of the concern.

As the initial interviews were proceeding, interview comments were being contemporaneously reviewed by the interview team leader to determine:

- If a concern expressed by the interviewee required addressing from a safety significance standpoint;
- 2. If the concern had generic implications; and
- 3. If the interviewee desired a response to his concerns.

Again, while this review in fact was performed, systematic records were not maintained. However, concerns detected were handled as indicated below.

Of the 407 individuals interviewed, approximately two thirds expressed no concerns. For the remainder, the interview team leader identified 72 potentially safety related concerns (some concerns were referenced by more than one individual).

One of these concerns was answered orally. As for the remaining 71 concerns, the interview team leader presented these to the Corporate Quality Assurance Manager, and LP&L then requested and obtained formal written responses to these concerns from the persons believed to be best able to respond. The concerns were consolidated in five requests for response as follows:

- ^o Letter W3k84-0059 dated 1/11/84, from LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager to Ebasco QA, listing 15 concerns;
- ^o Memorandum W3K84-0069 dated 1/12/84, from LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager to LP&L Plant Manager, listing 13 concerns;
- ^o Memorandum W3K84-0097 dated 1/16/84, from the interview team leader to LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager, listing 4 concerns;
- ^o Letter W3K84-C108 dated 1/17/84, from LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager to Ebasco QA, listing 25 concerns;
- [°] Letter W3K84-0109 dated 1/17/84, from LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager to Ebasco QA, listing 14 concerns.

In the letters and memoranda, LP&L QA set out the concerns essentially as stated by the interviewees, with only minor changes. As reflected by the dates of these letters and memoranda, they were sent within a week of completion of the interviews. Thus, in January, 1984 LP&L interviewed 407 individuals, evaluated their concerns, and developed and sent written requests for formal responses for 71 concerns determined to require such response.

Responses to the letters and memoranda were coordinated between the individuals preparing a response and LP&L QA. Written responses were provided for all concerns, as follows:

- ^o Letter W3QA-27541 dated 1/17/84 from EBASCO QA to the LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager.
- ^o Memorandum W3Q84-0010 dated 2/11/84 from the LP&L Plant Manager to the LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager.
- [°] Letter W3QA-27570 dated 1/25/84 from EBASCO QA to the LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager.
- ^o Letter W3QA-27567 dated 1/25/84 from EBASCO QA to the LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Manager.
- ^o Memorandum W3K84-0170 dated 3/2/84 from the LP&L Corporate QA Manager to the LP&L interview team leader.

As the responses were finally developed, 13 concerns were deemed to require corrective action, which was initiated through formal project procedures. The 13 concerns deemed to have required corrective actions can be categorized as:

- * Four required procedural revisions or issuance of new procedures.
- * Five required individual and/or groups of nonconformance reports to be reviewed.
- ° Three required some type of records review to be accomplished.
- ° One required a limited inspection.

Of these concerns, corrective action for ten have been completed. The balance are scheduled to be completed prior to fuel load, as referenced in the five response letters listed above.

Fifty-eight concerns were deemed not to require corrective action by the responding organization. In several instances, additional information was required from the interviewee for a full response. In these cases, the interview team leader sought such information; however, the interviewee generally did not provide it. During the course of this interview and review process, the Corporate Quality Assurance Manager kept the Senior Vice President-Nuclear Operations generally informed of the program's progress and of the overall results. This was done without detailed written reports.

The process, including identification of generic concerns, can be illustrated by the treatment of the following concern:

Review of NCRs. Several interviewees questioned whether particular NCRs had been properly dispositioned. LP&L QA considered this to be a generic issue and, indeed, it was one that LP&L previously had independently identified. Based on the independent identification, LP&L was considering conducting an extensive NCR review. The fact that several QA/QC personnel also raised this concern specifically confirmed for LP&L QA that such a review should be undertaken and the review was begun in February, 1984.

C. Implementation of the Program in Exit Interviews

In addition to initial interviews in January 1984 of on-site QA/QC personnel, the LP&L program requires interviews of QA/QC personnel leaving the site. Such interviews were commenced on January 16, 1984, and are continuing. Through July 1, 1984, a total of 174 interviews has been conducted. The format and procedure for the exit interviews has been the same as for the initial interviews; however, the response process was longer in duration.

Regarding the response process, the interview team leader reviewed the interview notes promptly after they were recorded to determine whether immediate action was required for the particular concern. On February 10, 1984, the first concern requiring a response was raised in an exit interview. Between then and May 22, 1984, 12 additional such concerns were raised. In each instance, the interview team leader made determinations that a response would be required, but that immediate action was not necessary. On May 22, 1984, these concerns were consolidated and listed in a letter (W3K84-1217) from LP&L to Ebasco QA and a formal response was requested. A response (letter W3QA-28213) was issued by Ebasco QA on June 17, 1984. Of these concerns, one concern was deemed to require corrective action, which has been accomplished. The delay in seeking formal responses in no way shows lack of concern (as has been suggested); rather, it reflects simply a perceived lack of safety need for immediate response and a perception that other matters (CAT, Task Force) required priority attention.

The exit interview program continues, and since May 22, 1984, five concerns requiring responses have been identified. Reflecting the NRC staff's expression of concern in the June 13,1984 letter and LP&L's own reanalysis, LP&L compiled a listing of these concerns in memoranda W3K84-1517 dated July 2, 1984 and W3K84-1458 dated July 3, 1984. LP&L has requested the Quality Team (see Part II, below) to obtain responses to these concerns.

D. Program Review

Following the NRC letter of June 13, 1984, several relatively quick internal reviews have been made of the interview program to date. The interview team leader, for instance, reviewed his own determinations. Further, LP&L's Independent Safety Engineering Group conducted a review. As a result of these reviews, one additional concern having potential safety significance was identified which required review and response. That concern related to Hilti bolts and was the subject of response request Letter W3K84-1466 dated June 25, 1984 to Ebasco QA (this letter also sought a formal response to the concern which the interview team leader had answered orally). Ebasco QA responded via Letter W3QA-28220 dated July 6, 1984 to the LP&L Corporate QA Manager. The Hilti Bolt concern was recommended to require no corrective action.

In addition to these internal reviews, and as suggested by the NRC staff, an external organization is conducting a thorough review of all interviews to date and their disposition to assure that all concerns are identified, thoroughly developed and resolved. The external review is discussed further in Part II below.

E. Program Benefits

The interview program as conducted by LP&L, clearly has been of benefit to LP&L. The very fact that LP&L instituted a program is helpful in that the effort to date has convinced LP&L that such an interview program can be an effective and valuable tool in identifying and resolving potential safety concerns. Further, QA/QC personnel, in fact, were systematically interviewed for expressions of quality concerns. The vast majority of individuals expressed no concerns. For those who raised concerns, those concerns were addressed, corrective action was taken as deemed necessary, and explanations of disposition were given to individuals desiring this. The program, in short, has established and institutionalized an additional channel for communications within LP&L of potential safety concerns.

F. Program Shortcomings

While the program has been beneficial, it also has had shortcomings. The most significant of these have been the following:

- The program was not established to be auditable, i.e., all reviews and actions taken were not documented and are not readily traceable.
- No formal procedure was established for the program (this, for example, allowed for the lack of detailed written reports to upper management).
- The program was conducted by in-house personnel who were not trained interviewers.
- 4. A more thorough review of the responses might have uncovered more concerns or modified the concerns which were recognized.

LP&L believes that these program shortcomings are addressed and resolved by the program revisions instituted by LP&L as described in Part II below.

II. CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN/SCHEDULE

LP&L, in agreement with the NRC staff, believes that the existing program can be significantly enhanced. Reflecting its commitment to the program, LP&L had adopted the following program modifications:

- The enhanced interview program initially will be conducted by an A. independently managed organization. LP&L has selected Quality Technology Company for this effort. Quality Technology is responsible for a limilar program at the Wolf Creek Generating Station in Kansas. Quality Technology's personnel include both individuals who have technical expertise regarding nuclear power plants and individuals with substantial experience in interview techniques. The head of the Waterford 3 "Quality Team" (as the program has been designated) for Quality Technology will be Mr. Scott Schum. Mr. Schum is a former NRC Senior Resident Inspector, and he has a solid reputation within the industry. The "Quality Team" commenced its operations onsite at Waterford 3 on July 6, 1984. It will be responsible for soliciting and receiving quality concerns and providing these concerns to the appropriate manager for analysis and corrective action, as required, and for response back to the Quality Team.
- LP&L will closely monitor the program. First, the program has been Β. made auditable in form, i.e., all concerns and analyses and dispositions thereof will be documented in a readily traceable manner. LP&L QA will conduct regular program audits. Second, "Quality Team" personnel will initially report on Quality Team activities and concerns received at least weekly, to the Senior Vice President-Nuclear Operations with copies to the LP&L Corporate Quality Assurance Monthly Summary reports will encompass the concerns Manager. expressed by interviewees and the status of the disposition of those concerns. Analyses of the safety significance, cause and generic implications will be performed for those concerns which are substantiated, and the results of such analyses will be promptly reported to LP&L Management. Concerns deemed to require immediate action will be immediately brought to the attention of LP&L Management.
- C. A procedure for the program was formally issued on July 13, 1984. This detailed procedure was prepared by the Quality Technology Company and was reviewed and approved by LP&L Management. The interview portion of the program has already commenced and the remainder of the program is currently being phased into full implementation.
- D. The program has been expanded in scope. Exit interviews to date have been conducted only with QA/QC personnel. The exit interview program in the future will be applied to all appropriate onsite personnel, both of LP&L and Contractors, who are leaving.

E. Quality Technology's first responsibility, along with setting up the exit interview program and conducting interviews, is to review the concerns expressed in the interviews conducted to date by LP&L personnel. This review will cover both the initial LP&L interviews of January 1984, and the exit interviews subsequently conducted. Quality Technology has been directed to analyze interviews thoroughly for additional potential concerns and the cause and generic implications of all concerns, to follow-up on matters deemed to require further information, and to open a file for each individual's concern expressed and document specifically their dispositions. This effort, will be completed prior to escalation above 5% power.

CAUSE:

See paragraph I.F. above.

SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE:

To date all recognized items of safety significance found as a result of the interviews are felt to have been adequately addressed. On this basis, there is no recognized reason that this issue should constrain operation at 5% power. This will be validated prior to escalation above 5% power. Additionally any further safety concerns found as a result of the review specified in paragraph II.E. above, the resolution of which are required prior to power exceeding 5%, will be evaluated prior thereto.

GENERIC IMPLICATIONS:

None recognized to date.

The NRC can be assured that the company is vitally interested in having as effective and thorough an interview program as possible. The company believes that the program as initiated has been beneficial. As with any new effort, however, the company has learned from its experience, as well as from the comments of the NRC; and the company has strengthened the program accordingly. The revisions and additions to the initial program are extensive and reflect LP&L's commitment to the program.

ATTACHMENTS:

(1) 1/3/84 memorandum from R.S. Leddick

REFERENCES:

None



142 DELARONDE STREET . P.O. 80X 6008

• (504) 366-2345

ROTH S. LEDDICK Senior Vice President Nuclear Operations

January 3, 1984

W3K84-0005 Q3-A35.01

TO: **QA** Personnel

FROM: R. S. Leddick

SUBJECT: Interviews

The purpose of this letter is to advise you that, during the next two weeks, LP&L QA personnel will be conducting interviews with Ebasco and other onsite OA personnel. This is being done at my direction in order to identify any quality concerns that you may have. We also plan to conduct Exit Interviews with you prior to your leaving the Waterford Project. During these interviews, you should feel free to express any quality concerns you may have. No one need fear retribution for anything disclosed during the interview and you can remain anonymous if you wish.

LP&L intends to construct and operate Waterford 3 as safely as possible. Your help in achieving this goal will be greatly appreciated.

Leddick

RSL/cb

cc: Interviewees

ITEM NO.: 19

TITLE: Water in Basemat Instrumentation Conduit

NRC DESCRIPTION OF CONCERN.

In examining the safety significance of the allegations, the NRC staff performed system walkdowns as a means of verifying the as-built conditions. During one of those walkdowns, the staff noted that there was water in an electrical conduit that penetrated the basemat. If the seals in that conduit should fail there is a potential direct path for ground water to flood the auxiliary building basement. LP&L should review all conduit that penetrates the basemat and terminates above the top of the basemat to assure that these potential direct access paths of water are properly sealed.

DISCUSSION:

During the construction period, several permanent conduits embedded in the basemat were observed to seep water at the stub-up couplings. None of them leaked in a quantity sufficient to cause flooding concerns during construction.

Silicone foam seals were placed in these conduits beginning in late 1983.

In May, 1984, a walkdown, as described in Attachment 1, was performed by Ebasco which identified 28 places where wetness due to seepage from conduits was found and 12 places where evidence of past leaking from conduits was found. These cases will be addressed by LP&L by removing the existing seals and replacing them with a light density silicone elastomer which has the capability to stop the seepage as required. This work will be performed as a routine maintenance item as directed by the Plant Operations Staff, since the slow seepage through the seals is a maintenance inconvenience and not a flooding hazard. This is reflected in Attachment 1.

The 12 sheet table that is part of Attachment 1 is in fact 2 related listings. The first 2 sheets list 36 items (27 conduits and 9 pull boxes). These items were checked off in the listing as either having a leak or giving evidence of once having a leak. The remaining 10 sheets detail what conduits come into each of the 9 pull boxes listed on the first 2 sheets (Items 4,5,7,9,10,23,27,28 and 32). These 10 sheets have listed on them 56 conduits which when combined with the 27 conduits on the first 2 sheets makes a total of 83 identified conduits. (Note: Attachment 1/Paragraph I indicates that 8 pull boxes were identified. Subsequent to issuance of Attachment 1, additional conduits and a pull box were added to the table. The table that is now part of Attachment 1 is the updated version and the above numbers are correct.)

Temporary conduits which enter the basemat from outside, and which once allowed passage of ground water in quantities that required periodic pumping, have now all been pressure grouted as part of the normal design requirement and their temporary blockout pits filled with concrete as shown on Drawing LOU-1564-G-499 S09. Therefore, they no longer serve as leak paths for ground water. Attachment 2 discusses the sealing of a piezometer riser and a piezometer standpipe. The piezometer riser (Item 8 of Attachment 1) consists of piezometers in a conduit down in the aquifer (surrounded by a well pipe). The conduit was internally sealed behind the piezometers and was sealed again in the portion of conduit that transverses the basemat. As recommended in Attachment 2, this conduit will be sealed with a light density silicone elastomer since two of the piezometers are still operable. The piezometer standpipe is basically a well pipe filled with water under pressure from the aquifer with piezometers attached at the -35 level. Since this standpipe is no longer needed, it will be pressure grouted prior to fuel load. The location of the riser is just south of the J wall, between 5A and 6A (i.e., in corridor south of EFW pump A - see FSAR Figure 1.2-11). The location of the standpipe is north of the L wall, between 6A and 7A (i.e., in the radioactive pipe chase - see FSAR Figure 1.2-19).

CAUSE:

Except in the case of the piezometer riser, the seal material in place does not provide total waterstop characteristics.

GENERIC IMPLICATIONS:

There are no generic implications since the potential paths for ground water to flow in appreciable quantities had already been addressed.

SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE:

There was never a path for ground water to flow in sufficient quantity to flood the auxiliary building basement, even before the seals were installed and before the temporary conduits were grouted. The floor drain and sump pump system was more than adequate to handle the quantity of water which entered the building during construction, and is adequate to handle the much reduced quantity presently observed, most of which evaporates before ever reaching a floor drain. On this basis, there is no recognized reason that this issue should constrain fuel load or power operation.

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN/SCHEDULE:

As stated above, there is no safety significance associated with this issue. Corrective action will be taken as part of good construction practice. The decision to replace the seals on the conduits will be based strictly on operating and maintenance considerations. Any replacement seals will consist of a light density silicone elastomer which has the capability to stop the seepage.

ATTACHMENTS:

(1) Memorandum ES-9160-84 of May 18, 1984

(2) Memorandum ES-9409-84 of June 1, 1984

REFERENCES:

- (1) Drawing LOU-1564-G-499 S09
- (2) FSAR Figure 1.2-11
- (3) FSAR Figure 1.2-19

MEMORANDUM

May 18, 1984 ES-9160-84

To: J. Houghtaling

From: J. T. GELLIO

Subject: LOUISIANA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY WATERFORD SES - UNIT NO. 3 WATER SEEPAGE FROM CONDUITS. ELEVATION -35

In accordance with your request, Civil and Electrical ESSE conducted a walkdown of the conduits which penetrate the mat at Elevation -35 of the RAB, FHB and Cooling towers to determine which conduits are leaking water. At the same time NYEE was requested to review the type of material that could be employed to seal the conduits and eliminate seepage of water onto the floor.

The results of this study are as follows:

I. Results of Walkdown

A comprehensive walkdown of all conduits which penetrate the Mat at Elevation -35 revealed either seepage of water or evidence that water has leaked from 76 of these conduits. The attached table provides a complete listing of the affected conduits including their location and cables - contained. A large number of these conduits (53) penetrate the Mat and enter floor mounted pull boxes. There are eight such pull boxes that have been identified.

II. Results of NYEE Study

NYEE was requested to review this problem and identify the type of fix that would prevent water from penetrating these conduits. It was determined that sealing the conduits with Light Density Silicone Elastomer (LDSE) which has been provided by B&B in accordance with existing specification LOU 1564.249W will prevent the seepage of water through the conduits.

Assuming the water table to be equal to grade elevation of +17.5 feet and the affected conduits end flush with slab elevation -35 feet (worse case), the pressure on top of the conduit opening can be calculated as follows:

 Pressure (PSI) = Head (ft.)/2.31(ft/psi) where Head (ft.) = $d_1 - d_2$, therefore

Pressure (PSI) = 17.5-(-35)/2.31 or 22.7psi

A four (4) inch thickness of LDSE has been tested by B&B to be a fire rated seal and a hydrostatic seal rated for 20 psi.

J. Houghtaling

May 18, 1984 ES-9160-84

Since the pressure on the conduit is 22.7pri, it is recommended that a six (6) inch thickness of LDSE in each conduit end will provide a margin for flooding at grade elevation. The existing Silicone Foam fire barrier material must be completely removed prior to pouring the LDSE. Also, upon curing the LDSE becomes hard and can only be removed by using a chisel.

It should be noted that the seepage of water onto the floor of Elevation -35 through these conduits is not an immediate hazard to the safety of the plant or its personnel, but rather a nuisance to maintenance. On this basis, it is recommended that replacement of the Silicone foam fire barrier material with the LDSE be scheduled as a post fuel load task at a time convenient to LP&L.

JTG/kw

cc: J. F. Montalbano

- J. Costello
- J. DeBruin .
- C. Ruiz
- R. Vidal

EBASC" SERVICES INCORPORATED

1

WATERFORD DONES & LIGHT

*

;

10	.1
1.	1
1 .	4
	0
10	3
1.2	4
10	٩
1 -	٩
	-
1.2	9
1 11	2
1.2	ŋ
12	ч
1 22	2
5 W	У
1 12	3
1.3	4
12	4
1 -	1
12	1
1 -	3
£	1
٩	1
1 1	3
12	*
12	٩
1 2	4
10	т
	÷
	1
1	3
0	т
10	۴.
	Ł
0	ŧ
	£
1	Ł
10	4
	5
1	1.
14	5
0	2
1.	٤.
:0	ŧ.
	5.
	٤.
1 -	2
6	1
-	ē.
~	1
15 .	ł.
-	÷
	E
	ŧ.
	1
	1
1	
- 2	

Lestin Westored
P101-5A13403 11/644
33168.NA 3174.NA 1250.02
CAP NEAR H/4A (SP)
SEE SHEET.8 .
SER SHEET-7
SEE SHEET- Co
B 3176-WDI . 1 3/C #2
SEE SHEET-4
SEE SHEET - 3
6 3767-NA 1 1 3/6 # 3/6 # 3/6
5WGR 3A8315 480 V(4) 3/5 1/1
CAP NEAR J/11A1
TP: TP: CASE
CHECKED BY
1 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0

•

.

47 ···

•

.

1.8814

.0.........

01 8 MO.

1.1			Nartukitem			CHECK	All X/1	C1/
-	Solow ANIL	CONPUT	APPROXIM	PES.	CRIP/10/14	FROM/	CARLE	S CABLE
_	char and	0/74/0	N Nollyson	LEAK	EVIDENCE	1 10	TYDE OUT	AN :
_	308511	5,4	BETW 44 4 54. NEXT TO SUMP.	>		C2013-5A13507		- 1 -
	37/07	2 4	5.8. DF COL UNES		>	8 3197-548	10 1 18 31 2/0	3/54/H
	306866	4.2	01170		>	1 2054 N.S. 3304	7/0 1/4 51 6014	32686A
-	308724	5,4	S. OK WALL ON L. EQUID		>	B3759-NA	2/2 # 14 CONTR	0, 30877 4, 0,
	3081213	2.4	0/1/0		>	EQUIP OR 5410 #18	3/C # 8 Powe	Q 308,72,3
and the second se	305184	2 4	N. OF WALL ON L	>		842E189-1010	3/6 # 8 Powe	305785
	8 33/9	2 4	5.00 COL 04 204. 4	1		5EE 5HEET 9	160.420	
	305164	3 4	M dr While by 4.	2		A 1000 1000	3/5 #8, PWR	345/6.0
	306161	2.4	0/1/0		->-	(3 93/8/54) 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	9/4 #/4 CONT	305/00
	10085	274	N OF WALL ON L.		>	(de) 62 948 9		33001-52
	6 3318	240	S OF CdL. ON Col	2-		SEE 54667 10	1	
	7/EE&	2 4	0/1/0	2		SEE SHEET.II		
and the second se	308774	2.4	ELOF: A.D. SUMP. W.		>	Mcc 3 A 3/4 5(5/)	3/2 # 8 Power	30817.3
	33095	14. 87	S.W. CORNER DE WALVE			Hot AVAILABLE	110.012 2	
	TEMP. POWER	44	N. OF WALL ON R. 1		×			
	15468	2"4"	62/212 Nor J	1	•	SEE SHEET AT		
	30867A	2"0	8'E or 31/	17		89270-NA	3/ #8	
	304064	2"0	11'6 00 6A/	1		03270-WA	3.K *8 0	200474
	35314	2 "2	146 ad 3,2	1		63277-NB 1001	TO SEAN LONG	201061
	28010-5AA	. 211 14	CANTU ALALLOR CHE P			INE NA & ZO VICI	:	

H. .. 2

5

-· 12 22 3 SHEET . DEPT. CHKD. BY OFS NO ... NO. UBJECT t : i . U. 8655 T 4 308831 • : : . 30867 CABL 0 84 30871 1 . 308 ŧ 30 - Aorthele 40WTRoc 40NJRPL GONTROL 40N7R02 401/20PL ŧ ÷ T . i #14 CAB/6 3/4 1/4 3/4 #/4 (10:050) シタイ 3/4 # 14 (050:04) 3/2 #1/1 040-050 (20:020) 10:050) 3/5 1 . 1 1 5 1 ź -(2) ; -: 1 ×/40 i 2 50 11 ź 3278.NB (50) 40 NEAR K/4 * 441 154 ... į : 3278-NB a 3278-N3 3748-NA K/B er N 0 VX-YN-WY. 3 マイー X HON-. 10 HEAR NEAR 375/4 3749 42 ŝ 3278 270 2 34 a 000 00 00 393 3 90 00 00 A.G 4 1 5/2 3 3 2 2 N 5 5 54 1 1 * . 0 83778.NB 308656-WB · f 0871F.UB A B a 35086-NB 0884F-N 30883F.NB C/1-IndiNoD X 308674. 1 No 5087 54 509: 3 3 5 3 ITEM No. t 4 × i. 181

5 83279.4/3 7 B3279.4/B 1/c #8 PowE2 30441A 30441A.MB 7 B3279.4/B 1/c #8 PowE2 30441A 33085.4/B 2 CAP. NEAR 1/5A (5P) - - - 30883/B.MB 2 CAP. NEAR 1/5A (5P) - - - - 30883/B.MB 2 0/L 5MP # 3B 9/c #8 PowER 30883/B 30883/B.MB 2 0/L 5MP # 3B 9/c #8 PowER 30883/B 30883/B.MB 2 0/L 5MP # 3B 9/c #8 PowER 30883/B 30883/B.MB 2 0/L 5MP # 3B 9/c #8 PowER 30883/B 30883/B.MB 2 0/L 5MP # 3B 9/c #8 PowER 30883/B 308447A.MB 2 B3279-MB 1/c #8 PowER 30442 3087/B-MB 2 B3279-MB 3/c #8 PowER 30474 3087/B-MB 2 B3279-MB 3/c #8 PowER 3087/B 3087/B-MB 2 B3279-MB 1/c #8 PowER 3087/B	CHENT
33085-NB 2 CAP NEAR J/SA(SP)	DAT
3088333-NB 2 016 5MP # 3B 3/c # 8 POWER 308833 B3279-NB 225.09) 30442A.NB 2 B3279-NB 1/c # 8 POWER 30442A HLOP RCROG P (275.08) 30871B-NB 2 B3279-NB 3/0 # 8 POWER 30442A BARM 5MP # 9B (025.09) 30469A.NB 2 B3279-NB 1/c # 8 POWER 30871B- BARM 5MP # 9B (025.09)	
30447A·NB 2 B3279-NB HLDP RCROG P (125:08) 30871B-NB 2 B3279-NB BARM SMP #9B (125:09) 30469A·NB 2 B3279-NB BARM SMP #9B (125:09) 1/C #8 POWER 3087/B (125:09) 1/C #8 POWER 3087/B	
30871B-NB 2 133279-NB 3/0 # 8 POWER 30871B- BARM SMP #9B (025-09) 30469A-NB 2 B3279-NB 1/6 # 8 POWER 30469A BACOND P BICHER 1025-09	
30469A. NB 2 B3279-NB //C#8 POWER 30469A	i
	OH ETO
33086-NB 2 . B3279.NB (5p)	. SHEET
308673.NB . 2 B3279-NB #33 3/6 #8 POWER 308673. RAB SMP #33 (025.09)	dest.

.

22.00

•

	DAT												4	-		1
									1.1			HEE	0	EPT	or	
	0418		1.2					OF	NO					. NO		
-UEN																
TDATON														-		-
UBJECT -						_				-			<u>.</u>			_
1		111	111			- 1	1	i	•	1	1		4 2	;	•	
74	10		0	1 1	1 1	i	ł.	-	1.53	1.1	ł	-	i	:	.1	_
600	10	111	18	11		i	-	1		1 :	1	i	i	1	:	
24	0	111	00	11	1 1	1	1	1		1 1	1			<u>.</u>		
0	10	111	m	1 1	; ;	1	1	1		1 1	1		1			
11	1 1	1 1 1			1 1	1		1	1				ł			
5			i di i							1 1			1	*	1	
-75	3		-3-	1	1 1	-+		1	1	1		<u>i</u>	1		1	
- 0	6		0			<u>i</u>	1	!	-1	1 1	1	1	:	1	;	-
1.	-															
1.0	000		000		1 ;	i	1	1	1	; :	- 7	÷	;		÷	
22	2 .		1.14			Í	1	!	-	1	-	:	:	1	t	
UN	53	111	100		1 1	ł	1	1	:		i	!	;	1	- !	
- i,	1.1.1.1	101	1 10	1 1	1 1	1	ł	1	1	1	;	1	1			
1	2	2	1.12	11.	1.1	1	1	1	1	1 :	1		+			-
	4	N	14		1 1	1	1	i	1		1			*		-
1 1		IV.	10	1 1	1 1			1	3		1		+			-
	0	10	VS	+ + +		-+-			-				i	!	:	
	5	20	0	1 1			+		:	. !	1				1	
	0-	22	61x			1		-	3		1	1	•	÷		
Z	20	4.	125	1-	1		1	;	1		-	1	1	1		
0_0-	1:1:2	14L	05	. 1	1 1	1	1		1	:	1		:	-		
12 K	N N	112	14			ł	i	-	÷	1	i	1	1			
1 1	20	20	19		1	-	i	1	;		1	i	:	÷	2. 	
1 1	51	00	60	1	1	1	1	1	.1		E.		1	-		-
41		1 1 1	1 1 1	1 1	1 1	1	1	,	3			1				
N	.01	101	-	1 1		Ì	1	1	1		1	1				
2	1 1 1	111	1 1 1	1 1	. 1	1	1		1			1	1		•	
	20	1.1	1	1 1					1							
~	27	0	6	1	1 1			1	-		*	•			1	
5	02	2			1 1			-							1	
201-	200	N	é -	1	1 1	<u>.</u>	. 1	1 -	i			1			1	1
5-2	6.3	m	8	4	1		2	1	-	,	1			ų -		
G	m a	3	00		2	i	1	1	te	÷.,			1			
	m	3	m	1	1				*	r						
8.			7 . Y	1												
20	n ·		1 1	*							3					
		1													-	

581/8-81

.

.

, "我们, 12 H 6 SHEET DEPT. CHKD. BY . OFS NO. NO CLIENT PROJECT TOBLEU c. D. 1 ł 12 Į 1 ż L 328665 5 4 1 -1 ٠ -..... -CABLI 5 308666 866 0 3 30846 HI î 30 D ŝ 1 1 ; CON TROL 20×780L 77 CONTROL doNTR PL 1 ł i : THOP 1 i --i ÷. 5 2 CABLE 77PE 3/5 # 14 50.03 44 i 3/2-#1 ł ; 1 * 1 20 -. . .: ł ÷ 10 i ١. i . 8 : 1 i ÷ 1 ÷ 1 EN-AN 5 i. . 33753-WA ÷ ĩ ŝ •; 3753. 3275 m . t . . 2 á ÷ ż ż. 00 0 00 3 .1 ż 1 - ----.... J ŀ 1 ï i ÷ * * ż 2 5 N ł \$7 ; i ÷ 3 3 * 51 à... ł . ÷ * . 5.12 SN 1 * ł ŧ NAN. t * e CONDUIT ż : 3-X 1 1 i ŵ 8665-Z. . -53 No 3 Ł * 1 ... 1 -U B mo * 8 0 00 30 3 ÷ . 1 TEM NO ÷. Ť. 5 . 1 1

581,8-81

-12 # SHEET. 0. DEPT. CHKD. BY . DATE OFS NO. HO. CLIENT PROJECT SUBJECT i. 1:1 1 \$ t ŧ i : 1 1 5 14 U 5 5 14 4 5 4 4 -+ -----ABL. 1 i ٢ 84 01 84 77 1 1 mm 67 mm X ~ 00 00 19 9 308 08 80 00 00 08 308 00 8 ì S : 30 0 0 -0 0 1 5 00 1 3 5 3 i 1 ł : i ŝ 70%110: ONTROL JON TROL ONTROL JONTROL 70 ONTROL 75 7081 70 Jour JONTROL 10 N 1 ÷ NO No NO . i. ŧ S 5 5 10 U 01 J. U J 山 山 50 - 03 3/0 #/4 050-04-050-04-050-04-3/6-#/4 050.04 3/6 #14 44 4.0 CAB/ 20 e 3/0-# 74 R r mon0 : *** i . ۰. i i 1 1 Ι. i t ٠ 1 * 1 ÷ 7 . i 1 1 -: ż WN-VN-AN. VN-NA. PH4 VX 5 4N ţ . ۰. N-ROM 1 i 1 0 . 3271-1 -14 . W ۰. 2 3 11. 25 ė 5 + D AN NN *7 4 4 n m 54 3 m 10 m ŋ m 1 30 :: 3 + 1 00 00 00 .! ŝ ŧ 山 ---1 ł 1 \$ 1 i i ŝ ż N 4 : ł 5 •7 : ţ + : * : 64 2 1 2 i ş -5 1 ÷. ŧ . 1 ÷ 1 . Į. ŧ. . ŧ 1 ! i **NN** YN. XX NA X ł ÷ ÷. . ì ŧ T . ٠ 1 ----. 1 . ** * L1 11: 4 11 ÷ 0 . 40 01 m 2 23 3 67 4 ٠ -90 ÷. 2. 80 20 23 e 3 0 00 B 57 60 0 0 0 O 3 3 5 5 ŝ. τ EN 0 × 1 11 + *

581/8-81

8 12 ... SHEET DEPT. CHKD. OFS NO. SUBJECT -. : *** ÷ L 30807A 24 830 30 B 84 A A040 34 12 --CABL : 3087 30 i 1 ÷ 3 OB 8 ----2 i 30 3 3 : Houther . ÷ i ; POWER POWER a POWER POWER ŝ OWER ż ŝ . -POWER 1 ţ ŧ . -00 CABLE 75.95 (125-08) 3/4 # 8 3/4 # 8 3.09 3/5-#8 3/5-#8 3 // 2/ 6 ł • : --*** 3/0 . ÷ ŧ -# 44 X 1 . ÷ ł * • 0WSQ 1 SNP ź 1 AE C N.C Ż 20 : 北 : B 3271-NA 5NP#10 来 7 大 N. SMP 579 AN-11-56 B327/-NA RAB_SMP # AB271-NA B3271-MA FROM * 08 9 da 20 510 1 . t ÷ REAL an 750 710 FA. . UF à . J 7 4 ł ł ţ * i 512 -C+ -14 ż * + 50 -÷ r -~ • 1 . i ----1 1 * * ŝ ŧ .; 1 . 14 .1 -. 30877A1NA 30867A-WA NA NA BG3A-NA CONDUIT A3771-14A 8844-414 304-06A-NA . i 1 1 -* i 834. 1 . a'N 8 0 30 30 5 ITEM 1 Vo. 0 î ~ 1 i 581/8-81

.

					27		5		12
								9	H
	DATE.						SHEET	DEPT.	
CHKD. BY	DATE.		1 -11-11-1			GPS NO.		NO	1.446
CLIENT									•
- 1331084									
- TDBLEU						1 A.			
1.11	1 . 1 1	1.1	11	111	111	1 5 2.	111		
W	V	111	19	14	80	in a	4 4 4		•
00.	4	1.1	N	4	12	18n i	11	2	1
25	n i	111	10	0	0	0	1 1 1	10.	
-0-	m	1 1 1	m	m	100	iel .	1 1 1		,
>>		1 1 1		1 1 1 1. i 1	1 1 1		1 + 1		
25-	d		a	d	d	di		d	
	13		3	13	12 1	3		12	
- 0	i Q		10	R	10	Q	111	2	- 1-
-1									
2.4	80	111	H O	x a	000	400	1 1 1	000	
22	, in	•	NU	1, 19	n, n	it in	• •	tig :	•
Ur.	3/0	1	mo	3/2	3/0	20	i <u>†</u> i	20	
	1.10	1.1.1	1 9	111	110	115	+ + 1		1
11	n	111.	07	11.4	4	1 1 1	111	1 2	
1	19	111	112	01	10	1 1 9	1		1
	15	1 5	N I	H	1 10	i vi	1 1 1	2	
	00	- ri	N	D. I	112	1 10	. 0		
	00		30	A D	- al a	200		0	<u> </u>
~	ma	67	4 4	00	04	4.0	-6	0.4	1
Z	22	na	- nu	n n	my	- in	nd	in h	
0	100	50	0 >	02	- Q >	0 >	OX	0>	
XX	25	m	11.5	114	MM	IN Ea	0.00	n n	1
1	0 19	Aw	000	00	n n n	00	m 4	000	
	0 X	ल ज	QX	d'E	Q.X	QI	्रिण	50	
U.		i i e	1 . 1	1 1 1	1 1 1		1 1 .	: : :	
N		1 2	1	101	121		1		1
S		1 1 1	1-1-1-	111	1 1 1	. 1	4	· · ·	,
	0	11	0	1 1 1	1.1.1	i a	1 1 1	1 1	
h.	00	2.	N.	0	10	1 40 1	0	0	1
17	Air	1			121	4	n	1 4 1 1	-
-201-	00	õ	- 9	1	8	N	00	5	
20	m m	-0-	10	5	10	3	0		
0	0-7-	-07	0	0_	-0	0	-00		
				,				m	
NO.									
12	N								
	1	4	· · · ·						

581/8-81

4

ITEM NO.	CONDUIT	SIZE	FROM/	ABLE JOURSE	CABLE	THE SUBJECT
27	833:8-5A 305228-5A	7 B33 MY 2	318-5A 51-41546A2 (51-627)	1/c #14 050-07 CONTROL	30522 FJ	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	305168.51	2 B3. MV 25	318-5A 51. 4809 (51:648)	1/0 #14 050.07 CONTROL	30,51613	
	30521B-5A	2 833 MY 23	518-5A 51-V1550A (51-617)	16 #)857 LOW LEVES	30521M	
	30524B-5A	2 333 MV 23	18-5A 51. VI548A4 (51-64-7)	1/c #14 50.07 CONTROL	30524B	באיוניבט וו
	3054412 5A	- 7 _ 8 33 MY 2	3/8·5A 90	1/2-#11 CONTROL	305443_	ACORPORA
	30528B. SA	- 7 . 1833 MV- 7	18-5A 51-V/542A3 (51.637)	So. 54 CONTROL	30523B	
-	* * * * * * * * * *	•		*** **** **** * * * **** **** *** ** *** -** -** *** ***		, , ,
		0 000 1.0 ag. a a • <	1 1	att string string <td>•••• •••• •••• •••• ••• •••• •••• •••• ••• •••• •••• •••• ••• •••• •••• ••••</td> <td>DETT 10</td>	•••• •••• •••• •••• ••• •••• •••• •••• ••• •••• •••• •••• ••• •••• •••• ••••	DETT 10
			1.1 1.1 <td>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</td> <td>··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· </td> <td>47</td>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ···	47

* ***

.

. 2

•

TEM VO.		K	NN	10.00	DU	17	**** *. *.	5	12	E		-1	R	0/	11						1 1 .	C/ 7	ABYA	LE	-	lov	1º	N.	(B	LE		SUBJECT	POLECT -	CLIENT	CHKD, 87	
8	1: 3	3305	3/4	7	-5	4 5/	1	-	2		B. M	33	17.	5. • V	15	4.3	B	2			-	3/02	5.	89		P	YA		3	04	4	41.					DATE	And the second se
-	17	0.4	14		1.	5/			2		BM	3.	517		50	9,4	6	51	4	68	2	3/0	5.	809		Pov	YE	a	3	0.5	14	7						
	3	05	2	2/	1-	5,	4	- -	?	-	BM	23	17	VI	A 54	6,4	21	5.		2)	3/0	5.	809		Po	WE	a	3	04	2	2.1			1.20			
	m	103	52	4	4-	5/	-	-	2	-	BM	3.	31 51	7 - V	51	48	Ā	-6-	51:	64	7)	3/0	5.	8-09	-	Pov	VE.	2	3	-5	24	-A	-					
	3	05	21	A		5			2	-	AM	3	31	7-	54	50	AI	(5	T 1	cel.	7)	1/1	5:	8		por	YG	R	3	24	2	1						
	9	05	2	9	4:	5/			2.		BM	3:	51	Y	54	-21	3	(5	T=6		7)	3/02	5.	8-09		201	YF	2	3	0.1	52	3/	1	3	1	223	OFS NO	
			.				•	-					••											-							-		-					
		-										•••				****					• •																DEPT	and the second sec
					-					•	•		: .		•••																	1	••••					Contraction of the local division of the loc

5*K2. 8* ____ DATE ____

OFS NO.___

....

PROJECT

CLIENT ____

in .

.

*

A .

1.12

. . . *

.

....

. ..

SUBJECT _	•			•								pg	12	0	F	12	,	-
11,11.1	1	1 1	1.	t	; 1	1	1	1	1			10						-
The .	m	in I	0	1	1 1	1				:	-	+ ; ; ;	+	*	*			_
20 00	6	5	2	7	1 1	1			1	1	:	1 1		÷	2	1		
125		10	2	1	1 1				1	1	:	1 1				1		_
0	-0	0	308	5	1 1	1		1	!	1	-	1 1		;		:	i	
1			1	<u> </u>	1.1		1	:	i	1	:	1	1	:	- 1		*	
25	8	121	10	1			1	1	:	1	1_	1 1	ł	ŧ	- 1	*	ŧ	
	2	2	F	1	1	.	1	1	1	1	i	1	-	÷	- 1	4	1	
- 0	4	0	0			1	1	1	+	1	•	1 1	1	+	ŧ	-	1	-
					· <u> </u>	1			8	1			1					-
1.4	00	14	14	RO	1 1	1	1	i	i	1			:	1		1.	-	
22	25.	# 20-	RU	-0	11	1	1	1	1	Ł		1	1	1	1	-		-
UN	6 3	6 4	N	9	11	1	1	1	1	1			+			5		-
1. 1	1 1 1 1	111	11	1	1.1	i	-1	1	;	1				•				-
1.1.	1.11	1 1 1	11	1	1 1	i		1	1			+				;		-
1 1	110		1 1	1	1.4	1	1	1	1	1 -1			+	+	-			_
	R		1	1			1	1	1			1	1	1	1		*	_
1 P	8		1		1 1	1.1	1	1	Ŧ	1	-	- 1	- F	-	1	. 1	ļ	
	2		-		- F	-	F	1			ł	1	1.	<u>).</u>	*	1	4	
~	0 3	- Q				1	1.	1				Ľ	:	÷	1.	1		
E	10	55	12	Y	11	1	1	1			I	ł		-	1	1	*,* -	
0	1:0	10	1:	2		ł	1.	1 1		1	- 1	:	÷	*	-	. i .	. :	
12K	20	n n	12	Z			1.	1 . 1		1	ŧ	1	1	+	5 F			-
1.	1 min	mm	m	5		1	1	1					;	-	1.1			-
- I	1 1	00	100	p	ł	1	1	1	1	.1	4	1	1	1	4			
de .	1 1 1 1	111	11	1	1	1	1	1 1	;	1	1	1		-	-			-
. 2.		. 01	int.	1.1		1	1.	1 1	1	-			:	-	1			-
2		1 1 1	11	1.	1		÷.	; ;			+				-			_
15.	0	m	1 ===	1 :			10	1 . 1							•			-
N	4.2-	- 2-	3	1 :	1	+	1						*					
2	- 0	i Ji	13-	+		1				:	+			-	2		1	_
201-	en	10	19	1 1		1		1 1	1	-:		1	1	•	1	1.1	1	
5-2-	001	8	18	1.1		3		1 1	1	1	1	1	1	I	21			1
0	com .	3	3	1	1.	į	1	1	1	•	ł		1	-	1	-		
		1:1	11	1	1		1	1 .	•		1	ł						-
Z-	1. 1	12	1	. 1		Ŧ	1			• •	÷							
NC P	N	422				12.00					-							-
		13.1		£			1	•							-			-

A.1. 1914

-

501/8-01-
ATTACHMENT 2

MEMORANDUM

June 1, 1984 ES-9409-84

72 : J. Houghtaling

B. Grant 4/3 fr. 8.6. FRCM:

SUBJECT: LOUISIANA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY WATERFORD SES - UNIT NO. 3 WATER SEEPAGE FROM PIEZOMETERS IN BASE MAT

Reference: Memo ES-9160-84 of 5-18-84, Grillo to Houghtaling, "WATER SEEPAGE FROM CONDUITS, ELEVATION - 35"

Item 3 of the attachment to referenced memo identifies a leaking 4"\$ riser for pierometers, as shown on drawing LOU-1564-G-499509, Detail "X".

Two of the piezometers in this riser are still operating and they should continue in service so long as they give readings. Application of LDSE sealing foam as recommended in the memo will not interfere with continued service.

there is also a piezometer standpipe, No. P-23, which is shown on the same drawing, and which was not included in the referenced memo because it is not a conduit and does not leak.

This standpipe also requires sealing even though it does not leak at present, since its utility is over (it monitors a deep aquifer of no present interest) and in its present configuration (full of water under pressure) represents a potential leak path if it were to be broken by accident or corrosion.

It should be sealed by injection of pressure grout in sufficient quantity to fill it the height of the base mat, and then valved off against any minor seeprge through the grout.

It is suggested that this action item be added to the list conveyed by the referenced neno.

BG/tw

cc: J. Costello J. DeBruin J. Grillo R. Esnes A. Bishara P.C. Liu · L. Biller · B. Grant G. Wu ESSE File P. 83